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Key Figures

In accordance with German Commercial Code (HGB)

Balance sheet in € billion (extract) Jun. 30, 2013 Jun. 30, 2012 Dec. 31, 2012

Total assets 75.5 81.6 79.2

Loans and advances to banks 48.6 53.5 51.2

Bonds and other fixed-income securities 20.4 23.0 22.0

Liabilities to banks 3.7 3.2 3.6

Securitized liabilities 60.7 62.6 62.2

Own funds in € million 3 857.8 3 640.1 3 957.5

 Jan. 1, 2013- Jan. 1, 2012- Jan. 1, 2012-

Income Statement in € million (extract) Jun. 30, 2013 Jun. 30, 2012 Dec. 31, 2012

Net interest income 156.2 183.7 352.9

Administrative expenses 23.7 22.5 44.7

Operating result before provision for loan losses 
and valuation 129.6 160.5 303.7

Interim net income  131.9 171.7 –

Selected ratios in % Jun. 30, 2013 Jun. 30, 2012 Dec. 31, 2012

Cost-income ratio 17.7 13.5 14.8

Total capital ratio  31.7 27.8 27.5

Core capital ratio  25.6 21.2 21.3

Employees 254 247 256

In accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)

Consolidated balance sheet in € billion (extract) Jun. 30, 2013 Jun. 30, 2012 Dec. 31, 2012

Total assets 81.6 91.5 88.4

Loans and advances to banks 48.5 53.5 51.2

Financial investments 21.1 23.1 22.6

Liabilities to banks 3.0 2.6 2.9

Securitized liabilities 62.7 69.2 66.6

Total equity 2.8 2.2 2.5

Consolidated statement of comprehensive Jan. 1, 2013- Jan. 1, 2012- Jan. 1, 2012-

income in € million (extract) Jun. 30, 2013 Jun. 30, 2012 Dec. 31, 2012

Net interest income before provision for loan losses/
promotional contribution 170.6 189.7 365.9

Provision for loan losses/promotional contribution 15.0 13.0 20.7

Administrative expenses 26.2 24.2 48.9

Operating result before profit and loss from 
fair value measurement and hedge accounting 128.2 156.8 299.5

Result from fair value measurement 
and from hedge accounting 68.4 33.9 –55.7

Other comprehensive income 149.5 277.7 583.8

Group‘s total comprehensive income 346.1 468.4 827.6

Rating  Long-term Short-term
  Rating:  Rating:

Moody’s Investors Service  Aaa P - 1

Standard & Poor’s  AAA A - 1 +

Fitch Ratings  AAA F 1 +
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Brief Presentation: 
Landwirtschaftliche Rentenbank 

The constant structural change in the agricultural and food sector as well  
as in rural areas turns out to be a permanent challenge for the active players 
involving special financing needs and high requirements on their liquidity 
and risk management.

As a promotional bank for the agricultural sector, Landwirtschaftliche  
Rentenbank provides loans at reduced rates of interest for a variety of agri-
culture-related investments including renewable energies. Our range of prod-
ucts is geared towards production enterprises in the agricultural, forestry, 
viticulture, and horticulture sectors, manufacturers of agricultural invest-
ment goods, and trade and service companies related to agriculture. We also 
provide loans for the food industry and other upstream and downstream 
companies. Additionally, we promote investments by municipalities and 
other public bodies in rural areas as well as private engagement for rural  
development. We extend our loans via other banks complying with compe-
tition neutrality. 

The funds for the refinancing of promotional lending are raised mainly 
through the issuance of securities or borrowings on domestic and interna-
tional capital and interbank markets. Rentenbank’s long-term obligations  
are rated with the highest marks AAA/Aaa by rating agencies. 

Rentenbank was established by statute in 1949 as the central refinancing 
 institution for the agricultural and food industry, with its registered office  
in Frankfurt/Main. Rentenbank is a federal institution under public law 
 directly accountable to the German federal government operating under a 
legal promotional mandate. The bank benefits from the institutional liability 
of the Federal Republic of Germany (Anstaltslast). Rentenbank is supervised 
by the Federal Financial Supervisory Authority (BaFin) and the Federal 
 Ministry of Food, Agriculture and Consumer Protection (BMELV), which 
exercises its supervision in concert with the Federal Ministry of Finance 
(BMF). Rentenbank is a member of the Association of German Public Sector 
Banks (Bundesverband Öffentlicher Banken Deutschlands e.V., VÖB), Berlin.

The basis of the bank‘s capital was formed by contributions raised from the 
German agricultural and forestry sector between 1949 and 1958. Therefore, 
we use any unappropriated profits to promote agriculture and rural areas.
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Business activities in the first half of 2013

Unless another reporting date is indicated, all comparative figures on busi-
ness activities for the first half of 2013 refer to the first half of 2012 and are 
shown in parenthesis.

Promotional activities for the agricultural sector 

Special promotional loans: promotion reaches new record level

The positive economic environment resulted in a favorable investment 
 sentiment in agriculture during the first half of 2013. Core investments by 
farmers were fueled by low interest rates and favorable prospects on the 
 major agricultural markets. By contrast, investment in renewable energies 
declined. The first half of the year was also marked by the delayed beginning 
of the growing season and high rainfall with subsequent flooding. 

Starting from a high level, the agricultural business sentiment cooled some-
what towards the end of the first six months. This was primarily the result of 
falling prices for crops. Nevertheless, the companies surveyed are planning 
investments in food production in the second six months slightly above the 
prior-year level. 

Our promotional strategy focuses on particularly favorable loans in the 
fields of “Agriculture”, “Aquaculture and Fish Farming”, “Agribusiness”, 
“Renewable Energies”, and “Rural Development”. Up to the end of June we 
granted new special promotional loans of € 3 129.7 million in total (€ 2 910.3 
million) including the Special Purpose Fund (Zweckvermögen), up 7.5 % on 
the first six months of the previous year. This growth resulted primarily 
from the dynamic promotional business in the field of “Agriculture”.

New business increases by 27 % in the promotional field “Agriculture” 

We granted loans for investments by agricultural businesses in the amount 
of € 1 403.0 million in the first half of 2013, up almost 27 % on the previous 
year (€ 1 104.4 million). With € 760.2 million (€ 621.5 million), the focus was 
on financings of farm buildings. The lending volume increased particularly 
strongly in machinery, where it rose by around 57 %, from € 203.7 million 
to € 319.4 million. Increased demand from specialized machinery financers 
contributed to this growth.

New business in special promotional loans in the first half of 2013 by fields 

€ million 2013 2012

Agriculture 1 403.0 1 104.4

Aquaculture and Fish Farming 2.0 4.1

Agribusiness 295.3 238.1

Renewable Energies 673.3 852.6

Rural Development 627.8 624.7

Promotional banks of federal states (special loans) 123.8 81.2

Special Purpose Fund 4.5 5.1

Total  3 129.7 2 910.3

New business in special 
promotional loans in 
the first half-year 2013

 Agriculture 44.8 %

 Renewable
 energies 21.5 %

 Rural 
 development 20.1 %

 Other 13.6 %
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Financings of dairy cattle houses show particularly strong momentum

Beef and dairy cattle were an investment focus. We promoted livestock 
houses with loans of € 286.8 million (€ 231.3 million). This development 
suggests that many dairy cattle farmers are currently preparing themselves 
for the time after the abolishment of the dairy produce quota in 2015.  
The trend is reinforced by the positive performance of milk markets and  
promotion by agricultural investment programs in the federal states. In 
many cases the dairy cattle houses are built with a focus on animal welfare 
for that we provide particularly low interest rates. Demand for financings  
of pigsties also rose to € 161.7 million (€ 144.7 million) and poultry houses  
to € 75.1 million (€ 64.1 million). Pig and poultry farmers expect it to become 
more difficult to gain approval for new buildings in areas with a high 
concentration of animal husbandry in future. Many farmers are therefore 
using the remaining opportunities to increase their livestock and are  
bringing forward planned growth and investment steps. 

Demand for loans to purchase land also developed very positively in 
addition to buildings and machinery financing. We granted € 245.8 million 
(€ 207.7 million) for land purchases in the first half of the year. This also 
reflected increased land prices.

Favorable economic situation: less demand for liquidity assistance

In addition to our promotional loans for agriculture-related investments, we 
also offer liquidity assistance loans at low interest rates in special situations. 
In April 2013 we launched the program for horticultural enterprises, which 
had major problems selling their products as a result of the cold spring. In 
June, the liquidity assistance program was also opened up to farms affected 
by floods or heavy rainfall, particularly in southern and eastern Germany.  
A total of € 8.8 million (€ 18.7 million) was granted under the liquidity 
assistance program by the reporting date June 30, 2013. Experience shows, 
however, that there is a time lag in submission of applications for liquidity 
assistance, meaning it is too early to be sure how much demand there will  
be for liquidity assistance relating to the floods and heavy rainfall.

Promotional field “Agribusiness“ expanded

In addition to our promotional offering in the core area of agriculture, we 
also promote the entire value chain of the agricultural sector. This includes, 
for example, agricultural contractors as service providers and traders of 
agricultural products. We granted € 295.3 million (€ 238.2 million) in the first 
six months of the year. Machinery financing accounted for € 192.1 million 
(€ 159.0 million), followed by financing of buildings in the amount of  
€ 58.3 million (€ 55.0 million) and financing of input factors of € 19.7 million 
(€ 17.9 million).

Renewable energies: biogas stable, photovoltaics well below prior-year 
level, wind power well above

Investments by farmers in renewable energies decreased to € 673.3 million 
(€ 852.6 million) in the first half of the year. The demand for financing for 
photovoltaic installations fell dramatically compared to the first half of  
2012, to € 154.3 million (€ 556.7 million). Lending commitments for biogas 
plants, meanwhile, remained stable at € 218.0 million (€ 217.5 million). While 
building of new biogas plants largely came to a halt, a large proportion of 
the investments financed involved modernizing existing biogas plants. This 
included modernization and expansion of cogeneration units and entry  
into gas storage and direct marketing of electricity. These measures often  

New promotional 
loans in renewable 
energies in the first 
half-year
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are directed towards matching electricity supply with demand. As an 
 adjustable renewable energy, biogas can contribute to stabilizing the elec-
tricity supply. 

There was a strong increase in demand for wind power financing. We 
 committed € 292.5 million (€ 59.2 million) in this field. Wind power is on  
a stable growth path overall in Germany. We offer a promotional lending 
program for wind power investments by local citizens and farmers in rural 
areas. This involves residents and farmers holding equity in local wind farms, 
generating greater acceptance for the projects and ensuring the added value 
remains in the region. This new program, which was launched in February 
2012, has been very well received with € 72.4 million in the first half of 2013.

New business in standard promotional loans increases

In addition to our special promotional loans, we also provide standard 
promotional loans to the agricultural sector and rural areas. In this promo-
tional segment, we extended new loans in the amount of € 1 785.5 million  
by the end of June, which is a substantial increase compared to the previous 
year (€ 1 539.7 million). In contrast, new business in securitized lending fell to 
€ 1 268.6 million (€ 1 715.8 million). Total new promotional business remained 
at € 6.2 billion (€ 6.2 billion).

Share of special promotional loans in promotional volume increases

As a result of the brisk new business in the first half-year, the portfolio  
of special promotional loans reported in the balance sheet increased to  
€ 31.2 billion, up 3.3 % on the figure of € 30.2 billion as of year-end 2012.  
The promotional volume stood at € 67.1 billion (€ 67.1 billion) at the end of 
June 2013. Thereof, special promotional loans accounted for 46.5 % (45.0 %). 
The promotional volume includes the assets associated with promotional 
business and capital investments.
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New issues: 
US dollar most important currency

In the first half of 2013 we raised € 5.6 billion (€ 6.3 billion), more than half  
of the planned total funding requirements of € 10 billion for medium and 
long-term maturities for 2013. The Euro Medium Term Note (EMTN) program 
was once again the most important funding instrument. We  generated half 
of the issuance volume, € 2.8 billion (€ 5.6 billion), with bonds issued under 
this program. We also placed a global bond of € 1.4 billion (€ 0.0 billion) at 
the end of the first quarter. The issue volume of bonds under our Australian 
MTN program (“Kangaroo” bonds) also exceeded the prior-year level, 
amounting to € 1.4 billion (€ 0.7 billion). 

Medium and long-term issuance volume (more than two years)

                 € billion        Share in %

 30.06. 30.06. 30.06. 30.06.

 2013 2012 2013 2012

EMTN 2.8 5.6 50.0 88.9

Global bonds 1.4 0.0 25.0 0.0

AUD-MTN 1.4 0.7 25.0 11.1

Total 5.6 6.3 100.0 100.0

We placed our issues primarily with foreign investors, who accounted for a 
share of 92 % (65 %) in the first half of 2013. As part of the international focus 
of our new issues, the US dollar portion increased to 33.3 % (7.9 %), making  
it the most important issuing currency followed by the Australian dollar at 
30.5 % (11.8 %). The euro ranked third with 18.1 % (63.6 %). The share of our 
issuance volume denominated in foreign currencies totaled 81.9 % (36.4 %). 
Banks remained the most important investor group, accounting for a share 
of 47.9 % (59.9 %). In the first six months, the share of issues placed with 
 central banks amounted to 31.3 % (17.1 %). 

For short-term liquidity sourcing, we use the Euro Commercial Paper (ECP) 
program. The outstanding volume of the ECP program stood at € 6.8 billion 
as of June 30, 2013 (€ 5.1 billion).

Medium and 
long-term issues: 
breakdown by 
currencies in the 
first half-year 2013

 USD 33.3 %

 AUD 30.5 %

 EUR 18.1 %

 Other 18.1 %
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Balance sheet

All comparative figures included in the comments on the balance sheet for 
the first half of 2013 refer to Dec. 31, 2012 and are given in parenthesis.

Total assets amounted to € 75.5 billion as of June 30, 2013 (€ 79.2 billion),  
a decrease of 4.7 % from the figure reported at the end of 2012. 

In accordance with the provisions of the Rentenbank Law and Statutes, we 
extend loans principally via other banks. Therefore, loans and advances to 
banks amounting to € 48.6 billion (€ 51.2 billion) are important factors on the 
asset side of the balance sheet representing 64.4 % (64.6 %) of total assets. The 
securities portfolio declined by € 1.6 billion to € 20.4 billion (€ 22.0 billion) 
due to high maturities and lower new business. 

On the liability side of the balance sheet, securitized liabilities were the 
largest single balance sheet item, representing 80.4 % (78.5 %) of the balance 
sheet volume. In the first half of 2013, this item declined by € 1.5 billion to 
€ 60.7 billion (€ 62.2 billion). 

The equity in the amount of € 1 152.7 million (€ 1 033.6 million) includes the 
capital stock of € 135.0 million (€ 135.0 million), the retained earnings of 
€ 885.8 million (€ 885.8 million) and the interim net income of € 131.9 million 
(net profit of € 12.8 million).

Subordinated liabilities decreased by € 99.7 million to € 617.8 million  
(€ 717.5 million) due to maturities as well as exchange rate effects on foreign 
currency denominated liabilities. As of June 30, 2013, own funds can be 
broken down as follows:

Own funds June 30,  Dec. 31, 

 2013 2012

 € million € million

Capital stock 135 135

Retained earnings 886 886

Fund for general banking risks 2 219 2 219

Subordinated liabilities 618 718

Total 3 858 3 958

Unconsolidated financial statements (HGB) 
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As of the reporting date June 30, 2013, total capital ratio calculated in 
 accordance with the German Solvency Regulation was 31.7 % (27.5 %) and 
core capital ratio 25.6 % (21.3 %).  

Balance sheet summary (HGB)

 June 30,  Dec. 31, 

 2013 2012

Essential asset positions € million € million

Loans and advances to banks 48 633 51 216

Loans and advances to customers 5 261 4 561

Bonds and other fixed-income securities 20 382 22 026

Other assets 1 221 1 384

Total assets 75 497 79 187

Essential liability positions

Liabilities to banks 3 655 3 599

Liabilities to customers 4 931 5 249

Securitized liabilities 60 699 62 151

Subordinated liabilities 618 718

Fund for general banking risks 2 219 2 219

Equity 1 153 1 034

Other liabilities 2 222 4 217

Total liabilities and equity 75 497 79 187

Income statement 

All comparative figures included in the comments on the income statement 
for the first half of 2013 refer to the first half of 2012 and are given in paren-
thesis. 

Rentenbank’s financial performance in the first half of 2013 remained 
satisfactory. Interest income, including current income from shares and 
other non-fixed-income securities and equity investments, amounted to 
€ 1 173.9 million (€ 1 432.4 million). After deducting interest expenses of 
€ 1 017.7 million (€ 1 248.7 million), net interest income amounted to  
€ 156.2 million (€ 183.7 million) and thus developed according to expec-
tation. The decline in net interest income was partly due to higher provisions 
for the interest subsidy related to our special promotional loans. Besides 
that, net interest income in the first quarter of the previous year was affected 
by extra ordinarily high margins in the „Treasury Management“ segment.
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Compared to the first six months of 2012, administrative expenses including 
depreciation and amortization of tangible and intangible assets increased by 
€ 1.2 million to € 23.7 million (€ 22.5 million). Personnel expenses declined 
slightly to € 13.1 million  (€ 13.6 million) due to lower contributions to 
pension provisions. The increase of other administrative expenses by  
€ 1.7 million to € 10.6 million (€ 8.9 million) mainly resulted from higher 
depreciation as well as from expenses related to the introduction of new  
IT systems. 

The cost-income ratio rose from 13.5 % to 17.7 %. 

The operating result before provision for loan losses and valuation 
 amounted to € 129.6 million (€ 160.5 million) which was in line with our 
expectations. 

Amortization and write-downs of loans and advances and securities take 
into account all identified risks. No specific valuation allowances were 
necessary as of June 30, 2013. The prior-year figure was positively affected 
by one-off earnings.

Interim net income amounted to € 131.9 million for the first half of 2013, 
which represents an expected decrease of € 39.8 million or 23.2 % from the 
previous year‘s figure of € 171.7 million.

Income statement summary (HGB)

 Jan. 1 – Jan. 1 –

  June 30, 2013 June 30, 2012 

 € million € million

Interest income 1 173.6 1 432.1

Current income 0.3 0.3

Interest expense 1 017.7 1 248.7

Net interest income 156.2 183.7

Net fee and commission income –0.7 -0.9

Administrative expenses 22.1 21.7

Depreciation, amortization and write-downs 
of intangible and tangible fixed assets 1.6 0.8

Net other operating result –2.2 0.2

Operating result before provision 
for loan losses and valuation 129.6 160.5

Income from/expenses for specific securities     
and loans and advances 2.3 11.2

Taxes on income 0.0 0.0

Interim net income 131.9 171.7
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larly in animal husbandry. Demand for financing in 
renewable energies, in contrast, continued to soften. 
Looming price drops for agricultural products led 
 sentiment to decline at the end of the first half-year. 
The agriculture sector in eastern and southern Germany 
additionally suffered from flood damage. The reform 
measures adopted under EU agricultural policy, on 
the other hand, largely met expectations and serve as  
a reliable framework.

Business positioning

Rentenbank is a public law institution directly account-
able to the German federal government, with its re-
gistered office in Frankfurt am Main. It operates no 
branch offices.

All material risks are concentrated in Rentenbank  
and are managed by it on a Group-wide basis. The 
business activities of subsidiaries are limited. Renten-
bank has issued a comfort letter to its subsidiary LR 
Beteiligungsgesellschaft mbH. Subsidiaries are funded 
exclusively within the Group.

As a promotional bank for the agricultural sector and 
rural areas, Rentenbank provides funds for a variety 
of investment projects. The range of products is geared 
towards production businesses in the agricultural and 
forestry sectors, wine growing and horticulture sectors 
as well as in aquaculture and fish farming. Funds are 
also provided for projects in the food industry and 
other upstream and downstream companies as well  
as investments in renewable energies and projects for 
rural development.

Business strategies are presented by segment.  
Operations are managed in the following segments: 
“Promotional Business”, “Capital Investment”, and 
“Treasury Management”.

The segment “Promotional Business” includes promo-
tional lending and securitized lending business as well 
as the related funding. As part of the promotional lend-
ing business, Rentenbank grants special promotional 
loans as well as standard promotional loans, e. g. in 
the form of promissory note loans. The transactions 
predominantly are concluded with other banks. Se-
curitized lending includes investments in securities in 
order to secure the Bank‘s liquidity and to invest 
 liquid funds. Accordingly, and in particular, they 
serve to satisfy banking regulatory requirements 
 regarding liquidity management. The Group is not 
 exposed to securities or receivables with features like 
structured credit risks such as asset-backed securities, 
or collateralized debt obligations.

Economic environment

The global economy continued to stabilize in the first 
half of 2013, remaining, however, subdued overall. 
The consequences of the financial and sovereign debt 
crisis burdened performance particularly in Europe. 
The recession persisted in the eurozone countries. 
Consumer spending and investment activities con -
tinued to slow as a consequence of government consol-
idation measures, albeit at a less severe pace. The 
 unemployment rate (ILO standard) rose to a new 
 record high of 12.1 % in March and remained at this 
level until June.

Following a weak phase, German economic growth 
stabilized around mid-year, although there are no 
signs yet of a strong upswing. Economic performance 
decelerated particularly in the first months of the year. 
In addition to the economic crisis in Europe, the wea-
ther also had a negative impact. Catch-up effects and 
the positive development on the labor market revived 
growth in the second quarter.

The rate of inflation slowed during the first half of the 
year in accordance with eurozone economic develop-
ment. The consumer price index (CPI) fell from 2.0 % 
at the beginning of the year to 1.2 % in April. How-
ever, higher food prices caused another increase in 
consumer prices at mid-year, up to 1.6 % in June. 

Against the backdrop of weak economic development 
in the eurozone, the continuing uncertainty in the 
 financial sector, and a positive outlook on inflation, 
the European Central Bank (ECB) lowered its key rate 
to 0.5 % at the beginning of May. In light of the weak-
ness persisting in parts of the European financial 
 sector, the ECB committed to continue its main refi-
nancing operations (MROs) as fixed rate tender proce-
dures with full allotment until July 2014. The ECB also 
announced at the beginning of July that key rates will 
remain at the current or an even lower level for quite 
some time.

Yields on safe haven investments such as German 
government bonds first rose at the beginning of the 
 reporting period due to a degree of calm that set in on 
the financial markets. The financial market crisis inten-
sified again in March, with the imminent danger of 
Cyprus‘ insolvency. This accordingly curbed risk 
 appetite of many investors and yields on safe haven 
investments fell. The prospect that the US Federal 
 Reserve could gradually exit its highly expansionary 
monetary policy, however, caused yields to rise in 
Germany as well at the end of the first half of the year.

Sentiment in the German agriculture sector remained 
positive in the first six months of 2013. This was 
 accompanied by dynamic investment activity, particu-
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Total assets decreased by € 6.8 billion or 7.7 % to € 81.6 
billion as of June 30, 2013 (€ 88.4 billion). Total assets 
of the consolidated subsidiaries in accordance with 

German Commercial Code (HGB) as of June 30, 2013, 
are as follows:

Balance sheet (extract)  Jun. 30, 2013 Dec. 31, 2012 Change in

 € billion € billion € billion

Total assets 81.6 88.4 –6.8

   

Loans and advances to banks 48.5 51.2 –2.7

Loans and advances to customers 5.4 4.7 0.7

Positive fair values of derivative financial instruments 4.7 7.5 –2.8

Financial investments 21.1 22.6 –1.5

   

Liabilities to banks 3.0 2.9 0.1

Liabilities to customers 5.4 5.8 –0.4

Securitized liabilities 62.7 66.6 –3.9

Negative fair values of derivative financial instruments 5.0 5.8 –0.8

Provisions 0.1 0.1 0.0

  Jun. 30, 2013 Dec. 31, 2012 Change in

 € million € million € million

LR Beteiligungsgesellschaft mbH, Frankfurt am Main 223.8 220.5 3.3

DSV Silo- und Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH,  

Frankfurt am Main 14.4 14.5 –0.1

The “Capital Investment” segment comprises invest-
ment of equity as reported on the balance sheet and 
long-term provisions.

Short-term liquidity and short-term interest risk are 
hedged and managed in the “Treasury Management” 
segment.

Business performance

A key feature of Rentenbank‘s performance in the first 
half of 2013 was a sustained buoyant demand for 
 promotional loans. New business with low-interest 
 special promotional loans exceeded that of the first 
half 2012 by 7.5 %. The promotional loans were used 
primarily for core agricultural investments. In con-
trast, investments made by farmers in renewable 
 energies declined.

As international investors continued to prefer safe 
 haven investments, Rentenbank again raised funds at 
favorable conditions. More than half of medium and 
long-term funding requirements for 2013, which are 
expected to reach € 10 billion, were already raised by 
June 30.

Total assets and business volume

Unless another reporting date is indicated, the com-
ments on the balance sheet as of June 30, 2013 compare 
with the figures in the consolidated balance sheet as of 
December 31, 2012, the comparative figures being 
shown in parenthesis.
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In accordance with competition neutrality, the Group 
principally extends its loans via other banks. This is 
reflected on the asset side of the balance sheet by the 
loans and advances to banks with a share of total as-
sets of 59.5 % (57.9 %). As of June 30, 2013, the carrying 
amount of this item was € 48.5 billion (€ 51.2 billion). 
The increase in special promotional loan volume was 
offset by maturing registered bonds as well as a reduc-
tion in term deposits and open market operations.

Loans and advances to customers increased by  
€ 0.7 billion to € 5.4 billion (€ 4.7 billion) resulting  
from new business with German federal states.

Financial investments, which consist primarily of bank 
bonds and notes, declined by € 1.5 billion to € 21.1 bil-
lion (€ 22.6 billion) as redemptions exceeded new busi-
ness. Information related to the exposure in the euro-
zone peripheral states is set out in the Risk Report in 
the section „Credit Risk.“

Liabilities to banks remained nearly unchanged at  
€ 3.0 billion (€ 2.9 billion). Liabilities to customers de-
clined by € 0.4 billion to € 5.4 billion (€ 5.8 billion) due 
to redemptions.

The value of the securitized liabilities item declined to 
€ 62.7 billion as of June 30, 2013 (€ 66.6 billion) due to 
measurement effects and re demptions. The Medium 
Term Note (MTN) programs remained the most im-
portant funding source and amounted to € 43.7 billion 
(€ 48.9 billion). The carrying amount of the global 
bonds amounted to € 12.2 billion as of the end of the 
first half of 2013 (€ 12.4 billion). The Euro Commercial 
Papers (ECP) item increased by € 1.5 billion to € 6.7 
billion (€ 5.2 billion).

The positive fair values of derivative financial instru-
ments declined by € 2.8 billion to € 4.7 billion (€ 7.5 bil-
lion) and negative fair values by € 0.8 billion to € 5.0 
billion (€ 5.8 billion). In particular, the changes resulted 
from the effects of currency translation. Derivatives 
transactions are exclusively entered into to hedge exist-
ing or expected market price risks. Collateral agree-
ments were concluded with all counterparties with 
whom the Bank enters into derivative transactions. The 
Bank does not conclude any credit default swaps (CDS).

Provisions remained almost unchanged at € 122.2 mil-
lion (€ 122.4 million).

Financial performance

All comparative figures included in the comments  
on the financial performance as reported in the half-
yearly financial report for 2013 refer to the first half  
of 2012 and are shown in parenthesis.
 Jan. 1 to Jan. 1 to

 Jun. 30, 2013 Jun. 30, 2012 Change in

 € million € million € million

1) Income statement

Net interest income before provision for loan losses/
promotional contribution 170.6 189.7 –19.1

Provision for loan losses/promotional contribution 15.0 13.0 2.0

Administrative expenses 26.2 24.2 2.0

Net other income/expense –1.2 4.3 –5.5

Operating result 128.2 156.8 –28.6

   

Result from fair value measurement 
and from hedge accounting 68.4 33.9 34.5

Group’s interim net income 196.6 190.7 5.9

   

2) Other comprehensive income   

Net result from available-for-sale instruments 148.1 277.7 –129.6

Actuarial gains/losses from pension provisions 1.4 0.0 1.4

   

3) Group’s total comprehensive income 346.1 468.4 –122.3
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spreads and from macro hedge accounting also result-
ed in strong measurement gains.

Total measurement gains in the first half of 2013 of 
€ 68.4 million stood above those for the prior-year 
 period (€ 33.9 million).

Measurement gains or losses are only of a temporary 
nature due to the buy and hold strategy of the Group 
following from its status as a non-trading book insti-
tution, provided that no counterparty default occurs. 
These measurement effects are reduced to zero at the 
latest when the relevant transactions become due.

Group’s interim net income

The result from fair value measurement and from 
hedge accounting, which rose by € 34.5 million, over-
compensated the € 28.6 million decrease in the operat-
ing result. Thus the Group‘s interim net income rose by 
€ 5.9 million to € 196.6 million (€ 190.7 million).

Other comprehensive income

Other comprehensive income reflects changes in the 
revaluation reserve. It shows the results from the 
“Available for Sale” securities and the actuarial gains 
and losses from pension provisions.

The fair value changes attributable to changes in credit 
spreads related to the securities in the “Available for 
Sale” category are recognized under this item. The 
changes in the fair value of these securities attributable 
to fluctuations of the deposit/swap curve are reported 
in the result from fair value measurement and from 
hedge accounting. In addition, other comprehensive 
income includes the amortization of measurement 
 results from securities that were reclassified in 2008 
from the “Available for Sale” category to the “Held to 
Maturity” category at the then applicable market 
 value.

Lower credit spreads resulted in higher fair values for 
the securities. This resulted in measurement gains of 
€ 146.8 million (€ 270.9 million). The amortization  
of the securities reclassified in 2008 led to income of  
€ 1.3 million (€ 6.8 million).

Actuarial gains and losses of pension liabilities result 
firstly from differences between actuarial assumptions 
for and actual occurrences in the previous period, and 
secondly from modified assumptions for the future. 
Actuarial gains in the amount of € 1.4 million were 
 reported in the first half of 2013.

Operating result

Operating earnings have developed according to expec-
tation in the current fiscal year. Interest income, includ-
ing contributions from fixed-income securities and 
equity investments, reached € 1 899.9 million (€ 1 988.5 
million). After deducting interest expenses of € 1 729.3 
million (€ 1 798.8 million), net interest income amount-
ed to € 170.6 million (€ 189.7 million). The decline of 
€ 19.1 million was due to lower margins, particularly  
in “Treasury Management”.

The remainder of the net other income considerably de-
clined as of June 30, 2013 as we reversed an impairment 
loss of € 3.1 million in the previous period as a result of 
accepting a repurchase offer for a security.

Result from fair value measurement 
and from hedge accounting

All derivatives and certain non-derivative financial 
 instruments are measured at fair value. Changes in the 
fair value are recorded as unrealized gains or losses in 
the result from fair value measurement and hedge 
 accounting. 

For underlying transactions (hedged items) as part of 
hedging relationships, only those fair value changes 
are taken into account that result from changes in the 
deposit/swap curve (benchmark curves for the inter-
bank business). All market parameters, such as credit 
spreads or basis swap spreads are taken into account 
for the remainder of financial instruments recognized 
on the balance sheet at fair value.

The development of the result from fair value mea s-
urement and from hedge accounting is influenced 
 almost exclusively by changes of credit spreads and 
basis swap spreads. Changes in interest rates and 
 exchange rates do not have significant measurement 
effects due to refinancing with matching maturities  
as well as hedging with derivatives.

Due to a certain calm that returned to the financial 
markets, the credit spreads decreased during the first 
half of 2013, particularly for issuers from countries 
hard hit by the crisis. This resulted in measurement 
gains for assets to be assigned a higher value. Strong 
demand for safe bonds also lead to a decline of credit 
spreads for Rentenbank, which resulted in measure-
ment losses due to our positively revaluated own 
 issues.

Additionally, reversals of measurement losses recog-
nized in previous years due to changes in basis swap 
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Equity

Equity as reported in the balance sheet was € 2 835.8 million (€ 2 502.5 million). This comprised the following:

Financial reporting process

The financial reporting process comprises all activities 
from account assignment and processing of trans-
actions to preparation of the required separate and 
consolidated financial statements in the form of 
 interim or annual financial statements.

The objective of the internal control system (ICS)/risk 
management system (RMS) for financial-reporting is 
to ensure compliance with financial reporting stand-
ards and regulations, as well as adherence to the 
 accepted accounting principles of financial reporting.

Please refer to the respective disclosures in the group 
management report for fiscal year 2012 for additional 
ICS-relevant information. The organizational struc-
tures and workflows, accounting principles as well as 
the management information system were not changed.

Other performance indicators

The corresponding sections in the group management 
report 2012 contain information on employees and 
sustainability.

The Group‘s interim net income, which is dominated 
by the operating result, increased equity. The addi-
tional increase was due to measurement gains of 
€ 149.5 million reported in the revaluation reserve.

Subordinated liabilities decreased by € 179.6 million  
to € 744.8 million (€ 924.4 million) essentially due to 
redemptions as well as exchange rate effects from fo r-
eign currency denominated liabilities. The terms and 
conditions of all subordinated liabilities fulfill the 
 requirements of Section 10 (5a) of the German Banking 
Act (KWG) and preclude early repayment or conver-
sion.

The Group‘s regulatory capital as of June 30, 2013, 
 increased to € 4 010.8 million (€ 3 758.4 million). The 
total capital ratio, calculated pursuant to Section 10 of 
the German Banking Act based on the German Sol-
vency Regulation (Solvabilitätsverordnung, SolvV), 
amounted to 29.6 % on the reporting date (28.2 %), and 
thus exceeded the legal minimum requirements.

Overall, the Board of Managing Directors views the 
development of business as satisfactory for the Bank’s 
earnings, financial position and net assets.

  Jun. 30, 2013 Dec. 31, 2012 Change in

  € million € million € million

Subscribed capital 135.0 135.0 0.0

Retained earnings 2 552.8 2 552.8 0.0

Revaluation reserve –48.6 –198.1 149.5

Group‘s (interim) net profit 196.6 12.8 183.8

Total equity 2 835.8 2 502.5 333.3

Group’s total comprehensive income

The Group‘s total comprehensive income as of June 
30, 2013 amounted to € 346.1 million (€ 468.4 million), 

representing an decline of € 122.3 million. Besides the 
lower operating result, the decline is mainly due to 
 lower measurement gains under other comprehensive 
income that were down € 129.6 million.
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Risk Report

The comments in the risk report as of June 30, 2013, 
compare the current figures with those as of December 
31, 2012. The figures for the end of the fiscal year are 
 given in parenthesis. If comparisons are made to a 
 prior-year period, then the period from January 1, 2012 
to December 31, 2012 applies.

General principles

The Group’s corporate objective, derived from 
Rentenbank’s legal mandate, is to promote the agri-
cultural sector and rural areas in a sustainable way. 
The Group’s business activities are directed towards 
achieving this goal. In this context, an effort is made  
to ensure that the Group is able to fulfill this promo-
tional mandate at all times. The Group’s risk structure 
is essentially defined by the framework established by 
the Law and the Statutes of Rentenbank.

Risk management  
and risk-bearing capacity

The organization of risk management and the monitor-
ing of the limits based upon the Bank‘s risk-bearing 
capacity have not changed compared to the procedures 
and processes described in the management report for 
the fiscal year ending December 31, 2012. We refer to 
the glossary in the Annual Report for the period end-
ing December 31, 2012 for the definition of terms.

Risk categories – Individual risks

Definitions, organization, creditworthiness, quantifi-
cation, limits and reporting related to individual risks 
have only changed insignificantly compared to the 
comments included in the consolidated financial state-
ments for fiscal year 2012. The following section there-
fore only includes information on the current risk si-
tuation; otherwise, we refer to the group management 
report 2012.

Maximum exposure to credit risk Jun. 30, 2013 Dec. 31, 2012 Change in

  € million € million € million

Loans and advances to banks 48 527.3 51 164.0 –2 636.7

Loans and advances to customers 5 418.6 4 652.4 766.2

Fair value changes of hedged items in a portfolio hedge 726.4 1 210.7 –484.3

Positive fair values of derivative financial instruments 4 710.6 7 486.4 –2 775.8

Financial investments 21 065.1 22 588.7 –1 523.6

Irrevocable loan commitments 1 496.0 496.2 999.8

Total 81 944.0 87 598.4 –5 654.4

In accordance with IFRS 7, maximum exposure to cre-
dit risk is to be disclosed without taking collateral into 
account. It thereby corresponds to the carrying values 
of the relevant financial assets or the nominal amounts 
for irrevocable loan commitments.

The Group has received collateral in the form of as-
signments of receivables, indemnity agreements as 
well as state guarantees. The other risk positions 
 mainly comprise “covered securities” such as German 
covered bonds (Pfandbriefe).

Concerning the positive fair values of derivative finan-
cial instruments the disclosed maximum exposure to 

credit risk of € 4 710.6 million (€ 7 486.4 million) repre-
sents the asset volume in the balance sheet at the indi-
vidual contract level. By contrast, the risk-related eco-
nomic collateralization occurs at the counterparty 
level. Rentenbank has concluded master agreements 
with a netting effect and collateral agreements based 
thereon with all counterparties with which it enters 
into derivative financial instruments. As of the re-
porting date, a credit risk for the derivative financial 
instruments amounted to € 68.7 million (€ 136.0 milli-
on), taking into account the netting agreements and 
cash collateral.

Credit risk

Current risk situation
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Credit risk exposures by rating categories:

June 30, 2013

     AAA AA A BBB BB-B CCC-C DDD-D

     € million € million € million € million € million € million € million

Loans and advances to banks  11 090.4 19 512.2 14 391.5 3 398.1 135.1 0.0 0.0

Loans and advances to customers  5 378.4 0.0 13.1 25.5 0.1 1.5 0.0

Fair value changes of hedged items  

in a portfolio hedge   147.2 201.7 296.2 81.3 0.0 0.0 0.0

Positive fair values  

of derivative financial instruments  0.0 1 177.1 3 344.9 186.3 2.3 0.0 0.0

Financial investments   10 042.9 4 908.0 3 516.1 2 233.6 275.8 88.7 0.0

Irrevocable loan commitments  1 496.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total    28 154.9 25 799.0 21 561.8 5 924.8 413.3 90.2 0.0

December 31, 2012

     AAA AA A BBB BB-B CCC-C DDD-D

     € million € million € million € million € million € million € million

Loans and advances to banks  11 509.6 21 861.5 13 725.3 3 760.3 260.7 46.6 0.0

Loans and advances to customers  4 600.5 0.0 24.1 26.1 0.2 1.5 0.0

Fair value changes of hedged items  

in a portfolio hedge   238.4 353.2 479.7 139.4 0.0 0.0 0.0

Positive fair values  

of derivative financial instruments  0.0 2 031.3 5 172.0 192.0 91.1 0.0 0.0

Financial investments   10 302.7 5 329.8 4 852.0 1 678.1 371.1 55.0 0.0

Irrevocable loan commitments  496.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total    27 147.4 29 575.8 24 253.1 5 795.9 723.1 103.1 0.0

June 30, 2013

  Germany Europe  OECD 

   (excl. Germany) (excl. Europe)

    € million % € million % € million %

Loans and advances to banks  46 317.0 56.5 2 210.2 2.7 0.1 0.0

Loans and advances to customers  5 418.6 6.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Fair value changes of hedged items  

in a portfolio hedge  726.4 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Positive fair values  

of derivative financial instruments  888.9 1.1 3 291.0 4.0 530.7 0.7

Financial investments   5 395.5 6.6 15 669.6 19.1 0.0 0.0

Irrevocable loan commitments  1 496.0 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total   60 242.4 73.5 21 170.8 25.8 530.8 0.7

December 31, 2012

  Germany Europe  OECD 

   (excl. Germany) (excl. Europe)

    € million % € million % € million %

Loans and advances to banks  48 412.7 55.3 2 751.2 3.1 0.1 0.0

Loans and advances to customers  4 652.4 5.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Fair value changes of hedged items  

in a portfolio hedge  1 210.7 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Positive fair values  

of derivative financial instruments  1 424.2 1.6 5 091.3 5.8 970.9 1.1

Financial investments   5 707.3 6.5 16 843.9 19.3 37.5 0.0

Irrevocable loan commitments  496.2 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total   61 903.5 70.7 24 686.4 28.2 1 008.5 1.1

Risk concentration by country:
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June 30, 2013

 Private banks/ Foreign Public-sector Cooperative

 Other banks banks banks banks Central banks Non-banks

    € million % € million % € million % € million % € million % € million %

Loans and advances  

to banks  7 236.6 8.8 2 209.7 2.7 29 183.1 35.6 9 897.9 12.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Loans and advances  

to customers  0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 5 418.6 6.6

Fair value changes  

of hedged items in  

a portfolio hedge  131.1 0.2 1.0 0.0 335.8 0.4 258.5 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Positive fair values  

of derivative  

financial instruments  558.8 0.7 3 233.3 4.0 176.6 0.2 151.8 0.2 0.0 0.0 590.1 0.7

Financial  

investments  1 620.2 2.0 14 787.6 18.0 2 962.5 3.6 164.2 0.2 0.0 0.0 1 530.6 1.9

Irrevocable loan  

commitments  0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1 495.8 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0

Total  9 546.7 11.7 20 231.6 24.7 34 153.8 41.6 10 472.4 12.8 0.0 0.0 7 539.5 9.2

December 31, 2012

 Private banks/ Foreign Public-sector Cooperative

 Other banks banks banks banks Central banks Non-banks

    € million % € million % € million % € million % € million % € million %

Loans and advances  

to banks  8 739.4 10.0 2 750.9 3.1 29 381.7 33.5 9 491.9 10.8 800.1 0.9 0.0 0.0

Loans and advances  

to customers  0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 4 652.4 5.3

Fair value changes  

of hedged items in  

a portfolio hedge  216.3 0.2 1.2 0.0 561.5 0.6 431.7 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Positive fair values  

of derivative  

financial instruments  840.2 1.0 5 302.7 6.1 260.4 0.3 234.7 0.3 0.0 0.0 848.4 1.0

Financial  

investments  1 509.8 1.7 15 998.9 18.3 3 320.2 3.8 274.4 0.3 0.0 0.0 1 485.4 1.7

Irrevocable loan  

commitments  0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 496.0 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0

Total  11 305.7 12.9 24 053.7 27.5 34 019.8 38.8 10 432.7 11.9 800.1 0.9 6 986.4 8.0

Risk concentration by counterparty group:

Carrying amounts in the eurozone peripheral states:

June 30, 2013   Italy Portugal Spain Total

    € million € million € million € million

Government bonds    326.5 127.6 95.1 549.2

Bonds and promissory note loans from banks  988.0 412.5 2 321.3 3 721.8

Positive fair values of derivative financial instruments – – 0.0 0.0

Gross exposure   1 314.5 540.1 2 416.4 4 271.0

Collateral   628.4 287.1 2 289.6 3 205.1

Net exposure   686.1 253.0 126.8 1 065.9

December 31, 2012   Italy Portugal Spain Total

    € million € million € million € million

Government bonds   345.6 125.6 95.3 566.5

Bonds and promissory note loans from banks  1 273.2 451.3 2 620.9 4 345.4

Positive fair values of derivative financial instruments – – 0.0 0.0

Gross exposure   1 618.8 576.9 2 716.2 4 911.9

Collateral   676.1 278.6 2 491.4 3 446.1

Net exposure   942.7 298.3 224.8 1 465.8
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Provisions for losses on loans and advances

If exposures are at risk of default, Rentenbank recog-
nizes provisions for loan losses. No specific valuation 
allowances on loans and advances were necessary in 
the first half of 2013. Further information on the allow-
ance for losses on loans and advances as well as relat-
ed changes is included in Note (7) of the notes to con-
solidated financial statements.

Standard scenarios

The basis of the calculations for measuring potential 
credit defaults under the standard scenario is the 
 annual potential loss based on the utilization, taking 
into account 1-year probabilities of default. As of June 
30, 2013, the cumulative potential loss, including a 
lump-sum risk amount of € 50.0 million for sectoral 
concentration risks, amounted to € 80.7 million 
(€ 89.0 million). The decrease compared with the pre-
vious year is primarily attributable to redemptions in 
the lower rating categories as well as rating improve-
ments of certain bank business partners. The average 
potential loss in the first half of 2013 amounted to 
€ 80.2 million (€ 60.2 million). In relation to the allo-
cated risk cover potential for credit risks, the average 
potential loss as of the reporting date was 30.9 % 
(23.2 %). The highest utilization of the aforementioned 
cover potential in the reporting period amounted to 
€ 87.7 million (€ 89.0 million) which is below the limit 
of € 260 million approved by the Board of Managing 
Directors for the standard scenario. The lowest utili-
zation amount during the reporting period was 
€ 76.8 million (€ 36.2 million).

Stress scenarios

In the first stress scenario, the potential loss is calculat-
ed based on a full utilization of all internally granted 
limits, taking into account the 1-year probabilities of 
default. As of June 30, 2013, the cumulative potential 
loss under this stress scenario amounted to € 94.3 mil-
lion (€ 102.3 million). In two additional scenarios a 
country-specific deterioration of credit quality (by at 
least two notches) and an increase in country-specific 
default probabilities (at least twice as high) of collate-
ralized transactions both in connection with country-
specific decreases in recovery rates were simulated. 
The stress scenario associated with the highest risk 
 exposure is taken into account in the context of risk-
bearing capacity. As of the reporting date, the maxi-
mum potential loss calculated under the above stress 
scenarios was € 195.9 million (€ 242.0 million). The 
 decrease compared with the previous year is largely 
due to the risk-aware new business strategy as well as 
limit cancellations in the lower rating categories. The 
calculations for the measurement of potential loan 
 losses under the standard scenario, as well as in the 

stress scenarios, include a lump-sum risk amount for 
sectoral concentration risks of € 50 million.

Apart from stress scenarios, Rentenbank also analyzed 
additional extreme scenarios in order to review risk 
concentrations. Under the extreme scenario “default of 
the two borrower units with the largest risk exposure”, 
the potential loss calculated amounted to € 1.2 billion 
as of June 30, 2013 (€ 1.3 billion). Under the extreme 
scenario “default of the two country exposures with 
the largest risk exposure” (excl. Germany), the potenti-
al loss calculated amounted to € 2.2 billion (€ 2.3 bil-
lion). Under the extreme scenario “default of all ex-
posures with higher latent risks”, the potential loss 
amounted to € 72 million (€ 85 million). These three 
scenarios support monitoring of concentration risks.

Market price risk

Current risk situation

Standard scenarios

As of June 30, 2013, risk cover potential in the amount 
of € 3.7 million (€ 6.7 million) was utilized for market 
price risk in the “money market business” and in the 
“promotional business” at a parallel shift of the inte-
rest rate curves by +40 basis points (Bp). The market 
price risks of the Bank as a whole fell as a result of the 
reduction of the open positions in money market acti-
vities. The average limit utilization in the first half of 
2013 was € 2.8 million (€ 5.9 million). This correspond-
ed to an average utilization of 14.7 % (14.3 %). The 
 maximum risk exposure during the reporting period 
stood at € 7.5 million (€ 15.6 million) and the mini-
mum at € 0.04 million (€ 0.1 million). Limits were 
 adhered to.

Stress scenarios

The risk calculation based on the stress scenarios for 
the interest rate risk is conducted in the “money mar-
ket business” and “promotional business” portfolios. 
The interest rate curves are shifted separately under 
two different scenarios for each portfolio. The total 
sum of the scenarios was calculated using the maxi-
mum loss potential of each portfolio. As of the report-
ing date, there was a risk exposure of € 5.9 million 
(€ 8.1 million) resulting from the shift of interest rate 
curves EONIA SWAP by +2 Bp and deposit/swap by 
+ 60 Bp for short remaining terms and EONIA SWAP 
of -2 Bp and deposit/swap of -60 Bp for long remain-
ing terms. The market price risks decreased due to 
 lower open positions in “money market business”.

The cost for the swap of flows of interest payments 
between interest rate bases of differing maturities in 
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the same currency using interest rate swaps amounted 
to € 141.3 million (€ 105.1 million) based on a parallel 
increase of the basis swap spreads by 16 Bp.

An increase of the Cross Currency Basis Swap Spreads 
(CCY basis swap spread) by 105 Bp is assumed under 
the scenario in relation to the cost for the swap in the 
context of the cost of flows of interest payments flows 
with the same maturity between different currencies. 
This resulted in a spread risk of € 1 066.9 million 
(€ 1 035.4 million).

For credit spreads, which reflect, among other things, 
the credit rating of a debtor (structural credit quality), 
the underlying collateral, and the market liquidity, but 
potentially also market spreads for the swap of foreign 
currency payment flows into euros, government bond 
spreads of the corresponding country of domicile or 
the influence of arbitrage effects, a parallel shift of  
125 Bp for asset transactions and of 118 Bp for liability 
transactions is assumed under the stress scenario 
within the relevant rating category. The credit spread 
sensitivity was € 826.3 million (€ 791.0 million).

Correlation effects of the cost for the swap of payment 
flows between different currencies and our own credit 
spreads are taken into account with a risk-mitigating 
effect in the stress scenarios.

Value-at-risk (VaR)

The value-at-risk represents the maximum loss from 
market-related developments in “money market busi-
ness”, assuming a holding period of ten days and a 
prediction accuracy of 99 %. As of the reporting date,  
it amounted to € 0.4 million (€ 0.8 million).

Interest rate risk of the Bank as a whole

In accordance with requirements by the German Fede-
ral Financial Supervisory Authority (Bundesanstalt  
für Finanzdienstleistungsaufsicht, BaFin), sudden and 
 unexpected interest rate changes were simulated  
using a parallel shift of +(-)200 Bp. As of the reporting 
date, there was a risk exposure of € 358.6 million 
(€ 323.1 million) for rising interest rates. In relation to 
regulatory capital, this results in a ratio of 9.0 % (8.6 %). 
At no point did the ratio exceed the reporting thres-
hold of 20 % for the first half of 2013.

Nominal foreign currency amounts are broken down as follows:

June 30, 2013

Nominal amounts in € million USD GBP CHF JPY CAD AUD Other Total

Assets

Loans and advances  

to banks 0.1 0.0 48.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 48.7

Loans and advances  

to customers 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Financial investments 763.4 542.8 13.0 174.7 211.8 52.9 9.5 1 768.1

Positive fair values  

of derivative  

financial instruments 27 029.0 1 038.7 1 580.5 1 467.7 457.9 8 034.9 3 849.8 43 458.5

Total assets 27 792.5 1 581.5 1 642.1 1 642.4 669.7 8 087.8 3 859.3 45 275.3

Liabilities 

Liabilities  

to banks 65.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 65.0

Liabilities  

to customers 114.7 11.7 0.0 38.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 165.1

Securitized  

liabilities 26 272.8 1 027.0 1 580.5 1 104.4 457.9 8 034.9 3 849.8 42 327.3

Subordinated  

liabilities 0.0 0.0 0.0 401.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 401.9

Negative fair values  

of derivative  

financial instruments 1 339.9 542.8 61.6 97.4 211.8 52.9 9.5 2 315.9

Total liabilities 27 792.4 1 581.5 1 642.1 1 642.4 669.7 8 087.8 3 859.3 45 275.2

Net currency position 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1

No material risk was determined in any currency for first half of 2013.

Foreign currency risk
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December 31, 2012

Nominal values in € million USD GBP CHF JPY CAD AUD Other Total

Assets

Loans and advances  

to banks 0.1 0.0 49.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 49.8

Loans and advances  

to customers 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Financial investments 984.1 331.3 0.0 223.8 221.1 59.0 0.0 1 819.3

Positive fair values  

of derivative  

financial instruments 27 203.8 1 255.5 1 805.8 2 582.5 729.1 8 686.4 4 242.0 46 505.1

Total assets 28 188.0 1 586.8 1 855.5 2 806.3 950.2 8 745.4 4 242.0 48 374.2

Liabilities 

Liabilities  

to banks 64.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 64.4

Liabilities  

to customers 136.4 12.3 0.0 44.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 192.7

Securitized  

liabilities 26 427.8 1 243.2 1 723.0 2 168.8 729.1 8 686.4 4 242.0 45 220.3

Subordinated  

liabilities 22.7 0.0 82.8 457.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 563.2

Negative fair values  

of derivative  

financial instruments 1 536.6 331.3 49.7 135.8 221.1 59.0 0.0 2 333.5

Total liabilities 28 187.9 1 586.8 1 855.5 2 806.3 950.2 8 745.4 4 242.0 48 374.1

Net currency position 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1

Liquidity risk

Current risk situation

Liquidity risk is considered manageable in the event 
that principal and interest payments are not made on 
time, due to Rentenbank’s triple A rating along with  
its short-term refinancing options on the money and 
 capital markets when markets function normally. If a 
market disruption occurs, liquidity may be raised in the 
amount of the freely available refinancing potential.  
By far, this has more than covered the Bank’s liquidity 
 requirements for a period of up to two years.

Rentenbank adhered to the limits for the short, medium 
and long-term liquidity at all times in the first half of 
2013.

Stress scenarios

Rentenbank also performs scenario analyses with 
 respect to liquidity risks in which the liquidity require-
ment resulting from all scenarios is added to cash 
flows that are already known, in order to examine the 
effects on the liquidity of the Bank. All results of the 
scenario analyses demonstrate that as of the balance 

sheet date, the Group would have been able to meet its 
payment obligations at all times without restriction.

Operational risk

Current risk situation

The utilization of operational risk in standard scena-
rios amounted to € 29.7 million as of the reporting  
date (€ 31.5 million). Under the stress scenario, the  
risk exposure determined amounted to € 59.4 million 
(€ 63.1 million).

No significant incidents (gross loss of more than 
€ 5 000) were entered into the incident reporting data-
base in the first half of 2013. In the previous year, there 
were four significant single losses from operational 
risks with a net loss of € 97 000.
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Regulatory and reputational risks

Current risk situation

As part of the annual planning process scenarios are 
calculated that take regulatory and reputational risks 
into account. This is essentially the risk of a lower 
margin and thus an earnings risk. As the figures from 
profit planning indicate, it is considered manageable 
as there is no scenario that threatens risk-bearing 
 capacity.

No incidents arising from regulatory or reputational 
risk occurred during the reporting period.

Risk-bearing capacity

For purposes of calculating risk-bearing capacity, 
 va rious risk scenarios are used to compare the total 
sum of the capital charges resulting from the Group’s 
 credit, market price, and operational risks with a por-
tion of the aggregate risk covering potential. Liquidity, 
reputational and regulatory risks are not included in 
accordance with the risk-bearing capacity concept. 
They are not included due to their unique nature, as 
they cannot be limited by risk covering potential in a 
meaningful way. Instead, these types of risk are taken 
into account in risk management and control processes, 
within the framework of the risk strategy.

The risk-bearing capacity concept of the Group is 
based on the going concern approach. The observation 
period is one year.

The risk covering potential is derived from the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS:

   Jun. 30, 2013 Dec. 31, 2012

  € million € million

Available operating result  240.0  240.0

Retained earnings (proportionately)  74.0  74.0

Risk covering potential 1  314.0 314.0

Retained earnings (proportionately) 1 778.8 1 978.8

(Interim) net income   196.6 –

Own credit rating effect  0.0 –16.8

Revaluation reserve –48.6 –179.6

Hidden liabilities in securities –7.6 –8.1

Risk covering potential 2 2 233.2 2 088.3

Retained earnings (proportionately)  700.0 500.0

Subscribed capital (capital stock)  135.0  135.0

Subordinated liabilities  744.8  924.4

Risk covering potential 3 3 813.0 3 647.7

As of June 30, 2013, risk covering potential 1 remained unchanged at € 314 million.

The definition of global limits for credit risk and mar-
ket price risk is based on the allocation of risk covering 

potential to credit, market price, and operational risks. 
It is broken down as follows:

 Jun. 30, 2013 Dec. 31, 2012

 € million % € million %

Credit risk 260.0 82.8 260.0 82.8

Market price risk 19.0 6.1 19.0 6.1

Operational risk 35.0 11.1 35.0 11.1

Total risk 314.0 100.0 314.0 100.0

Risk covering potential 1 314.0 100.0 314.0 100.0
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Risk covering potential 2 is not allocated to the indi-
vidual risk types. It is a global limit and amounts to  
€ 2 233 million (€ 2 088 million) as of the reporting 
date.

In order to fulfill the regulatory capital ratios in line 
with the going concern approach, pro-rata retained 
earnings, subscribed capital and subordinated liabili-
ties of risk covering potential 3 are available. The risk 
cover potential is reconciled according to regulatory 
requirements.

The calculation of the possible utilization of the risk 
cover potential is based on the analysis of two risk 
scenarios (standard scenario and stress scenario).  
In this context, the underlying risk factors for credit, 
market price, and operational risks are adjusted 
 according to predefined scenarios.

Standard scenario

Potential market price fluctuations, defaults and the 
occurrence of significant operational incidents are 
 assumed under the standard scenario. The resultant 
change of the risk exposures is compared with risk cov-
ering potential 1 in order to determine the risk-bear ing 
capacity related to potential losses. The potential loss 
according to the standard scenario should not  exceed 
the available operating result plus a portion of the re-
tained earnings (risk covering potential 1). The proba-
bility of occurrence of the standard scenarios for cre-
dit, market price and operational risks is 95 %. The 
risks are monitored on a daily basis.

The risk exposures of each type of risk as well as the 
utilization of risk covering potential are shown in the 
following table:

Standard scenario Jun. 30, 2013 Dec. 31, 2012

 € million % € million %

Credit risk 80.7 70.8 89.0 69.9

Market price risk 3.7 3.2 6.7 5.3

Operational risk 29.7 26.0 31.5 24.8

Total risk 114.1 100.0 127.2 100.0

Risk covering potential 1 314.0   314.0  

Utilization   36.3   40.5

As of June 30, 2013, 71 % (70 %) of total risks in the 
standard scenario were attributed to credit risks, 3 % 
(5 %) to market price risks and 26 % (25 %) to opera-
tional risks. Assuming a standard scenario, total risk 
amounted to € 114.1 million (€ 127.2 million). The  
total risk limit was utilized at 36 % (41 %).

Stress scenario

The stress scenario is used to analyze the effects of 
 exceptional changes in parameters. As regards credit 
risk, we assume full utilization of all internally grant-
ed limits, deteriorations of the credit quality of our 
counterparties, higher country-specific probabilities  
of default as well as higher loss given default percen-
tages for collateralized transactions within the overall 
loan portfolio under the stress scenario.

The stress scenario for market price risks includes a 
non-parallel shift of the yield curves, a widening of 

risk premiums in the interbank market, a change in 
the costs for the exchange of interest payment flows 
between two interest bases in the same currency as 
well a change in the costs for the exchange of payment 
flows in various currencies, and a change in credit 
spreads.

As regards operational risk, we assume an amount of 
incidents twice as high under the stress scenario as 
 under the standard scenario.

A 99 % probability of occurrence is assumed for the 
stress scenarios: credit, market price and operational 
risks.

The risk exposures from each risk type (credit risk, 
market price risk, and operational risk) are aggregated 
and compared with risk covering potential 2. Correla-
tion effects are taken into account in aggregating indi-
vidual risks within the market price risk, in particular 
in the case of spread risks.
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The following table shows the risk exposure of each risk type as well as the imputed utilization of risk  
covering potential:

As of June 30, 2013, 31 % (37 %) of total risks were 
 attributed to credit risks, 60 % (54 %) to market price 
risks and 9 % (9 %) to operational risks. Correlations 
are taken into account in aggregating stress scenarios 
from market price risks in the calculation of risk- 
bearing capacity.

Assuming a stress scenario, total risk amounts to 
€ 643.1 million (€ 662.7 million). Risk covering poten-
tial 2 was utilized at 29 % (32 %).

Going concern approach

After the recognition of risk exposures under the stress 
scenarios, there must be sufficient risk covering po-
tential (capital) available under the going concern 
 approach in order to comply with the capital ratios 
calculated on the basis of the Solvency Regulation 
(SolvV). For this purpose capital is calculated using 
the modified risk covering potential 3, taking the pru-
dential filters stipulated by the supervisory authority 
into account. The prudential filters essentially refer to 
the recognition of the revaluation reserve and the own 
credit rating effect.

The Bank complied with the minimum capital ratios 
set out in the SolvV of 4 % for core capital and 8 % for 
total capital – even after taking into account the risk 
exposures from the stress scenarios.

In its multi-year planning the Bank complies with the 
regulatory capital ratios in the going concern approach 
in accordance with Basel III.

Liquidation approach

Risk-bearing capacity is also observed in applying the 
“liquidation approach”, in addition to management 
based on the going concern approach.

A liquidation approach focuses on creditor protection. 
For this reason, all unrealized profits and losses are 
taken into account in calculating risk covering poten-
tial. Applying this approach, sufficient risk covering 
potential must be available to cover the effects from 
even more conservative stress scenarios. Liquidation 
and/or extreme scenarios are simulated based on a 
probability of occurrence of 99.99 % for credit, market 
price and operational risks. The scenarios are quanti-
fied using strict risk measures and parameters based 
on rare loss events.

The extreme scenarios for credit risks evaluate risk 
concentrations of the lending business for regions, 
 sectors or counterparties. Market price risks are deter-
mined with higher probabilities of occurrence under 
the same assumptions as for the stress scenarios. As 
regards operational risk, we assume a number of inci-
dents four times as high under the liquidation scenario 
as under the standard scenario.

The maximum risk covering potential utilized for risk 
coverage purposes is determined in order to cover 
risks from the extreme or liquidation scenario, as 
 applicable, with risk covering potential. The available 
operating result used under the going concern ap-
proach is not taken into account when applying the 
liquidation approach. Unrealized profits and losses,  
in contrast, are fully included.

The potential loss determined in the liquidation and/
or extreme scenarios should not exceed the risk cov-
ering potential. This control cycle primarily serves  
to monitor results and critically reflect on them.

The risk-bearing capacity required under the liquida-
tion approach was given in the first half of 2013.

Stress scenario Jun. 30, 2013 Dec. 31, 2012

 € million % € million %

Credit risk  195.9  30.5  242.0  36.5

Market price risk  5.9  0.9  8.1  1.2

Market price risk (spread risk)  381.9  59.4  349.5  52.8

Operational risk  59.4  9.2  63.1  9.5

Total risk  643.1  100.0  662.7  100.0

Risk covering potential 2 2 233.2   2 088.3  

Utilization   28.8   31.7



26

Outlook

Based on current projections, the operating results for 
the current fiscal year will be below those of 2012 but 
exceed the pre-crisis level of € 146 million in fiscal year 
2007. We currently expect to meet the annual operat-
ing plan.

Market parameters continue to be volatile and it is 
therefore not really possible to forecast future mea-
surement results. We are similarly unable to reliably 
predict the consolidated net income for the year, since 
the measurement result may have a considerable 
 impact on that figure.

Inverse stress tests 
and economic downturn

In addition, credit, market price, liquidity and opera-
tional risks are subject to inverse stress tests. In con-
trast to the regular stress test, the analysis focuses on 
the Banks‘ economic viability. An inverse stress test 
starts by taking the maximum loss to be borne, which 
is derived from the Group‘s risk covering potential. 
Inverse stress tests can be designed for credit risks in 
particular. The scenarios assumed have a low proba-
bility of occurrence.

Additionally, the effects of an economic downturn on 
risk-bearing capacity are examined. The Group‘s risk-
bearing capacity under this scenario was also not at 
risk in the first half of 2013.

Report on events 
after the balance sheet date

No events of material importance occurred after the 
end of the reporting period.

On June 27, 2013, the German Bundestag accepted  
the Mediation Committee‘s proposal on the law im-
plementing the Capital Requirements Directive IV  
(CRD IV-Umsetzungsgesetz), and in this context the 
refinancing guarantee of the Federal Government  
for Landwirtschaftliche Rentenbank. The German 
 Bundesrat resolved on July 5, 2013 not to raise any 
 objections to the law. This concludes the parliamentary 
procedure on implementation of the CRD IV. The  
implementing law, and thus also the refinancing  
guarantee, are expected to enter into effect on January 
1, 2014, subject to the pending countersignature by the 
Federal President and publication in the Federal Law 
Gazette.
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Interim consolidated financial statements (IFRS) 

 
Consolidated statement of comprehensive income  
for the period from January 1 to June 30, 2013

   Jan. 1 to  Jan. 1 to 

   Jun. 30, 2013 Jun. 30, 2012

  Notes € million € million

1) Income Statement

Interest income  1 899.9 1 988.5

Interest expense  1 729.3 1 798.8

Net interest income 1 170.6 189.7

Provision for loan losses/promotional contribution 2,7 15.0 13.0

 thereof addition of promotional contribution  43.7 39.0

 thereof utilization of promotional contribution  28.7 25.9

Net interest income after provision for loan losses/

promotional contribution  155.6 176.7

Fee and commission income  0.1  0.1

Fee and commission expenses  0.8  1.1

Net fee and commission income  –0.7 –1.0

Net result from financial investments  0.0 3.1

Administrative expenses 3 26.2 24.2

Net other operating result  –0.4 2.2

Result from fair value measurement and from hedge accounting 4 68.4 33.9

Net result from taxes  –0.1 0.0

Group’s interim net income  196.6 190.7

2) Other comprehensive income

Items that can be reclassified to profit or loss

in certain circumstances:

Result from available for sale instruments  148.1 277.7

Items not to be reclassified to profit or loss:

Actuarial gains and losses from pension provisions  1.4 0.0

Other comprehensive income  149.5 277.7 

3) Group’s total comprehensive income  346.1 468.4
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Consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2013

  Jun. 30, 2013 Dec. 31, 2012

Assets Notes € million € million

Cash and balances with central banks  15.5 204.4

Loans and advances to banks 5, 7 48 527.3 51 164.0

 thereof promotional contribution  -297.6 -291.1

Loans and advances to customers 6, 7 5 418.6 4 652.4

 thereof promotional contribution  -0.1 -0.1

Fair value changes of hedged items in a portfolio hedge 8 726.4 1 210.7

Positive fair values of derivative financial instruments 9 4 710.6 7 486.4

Financial investments 10 21 065.1 22 588.7

Investment property  15.7 15.9

Property and equipment  22.2 22.5

Intangible assets 11 16.5 14.9

Current income tax assets  2.1 1.1

Deferred tax assets  0.8 0.9

Other assets 12 1 058.8 1 035.6

Total assets  81 579.6 88 397.5

  Jun. 30, 2013 Dec. 31, 2012

Liabilities and equity Notes € million € million

Liabilities to banks 13 3 021.4 2 868.0

Liabilities to customers 14 5 371.7 5 802.6

Securitized liabilities 15 62 721.9 66 632.3

Negative fair values of derivative financial instruments 16 5 044.2 5 832.2

Provisions 17 122.2 122.4

Subordinated liabilities 18 744.8 924.4

Deferred tax liabilities  0.2 0.2

Other liabilities 19 1 717.4 3 712.9

Equity  2 835.8 2 502.5

 Subscribed capital  135.0 135.0

 Retained earnings  2 552.8 2 552.8

 Revaluation reserve  -48.6 -198.1

 Group‘s (interim) net profit  196.6 12.8

Total liabilities and equity  81 579.6 88 397.5
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Consolidated statement of changes in equity

From January 1 to June 30, 2013

     Group‘s  

 Subscribed  Retained  Revaluation (interim) Total

€ million capital earnings reserve net profit equity
Jan. 1, 2013 135.0 2 552.8 –198.1 12.8 2 502.5

Group’s interim net profit    196.6 196.6

Unrealized profits/ losses  

from available for sale instruments   148.1  148.1

Actuarial gains/ losses  

from pension provisions   1.4  1.4

Group’s total  

comprehensive income  0.0   0.0 149.5 196.6 346.1

Appropriation of net profit    –12.8 –12.8

Jun. 30, 2013 135.0 2 552.8 –48.6 196.6 2 835.8

From January 1 to June 30, 2012

     Group‘s  

 Subscribed  Retained  Revaluation (interim) Total

€ million capital earnings reserve net profit equity
Jan. 1, 2012 135.0 2 321.8 –763.9 12.3 1 705.2

Group’s interim net profit    190.7 190.7

Unrealized profits/ losses  

from available for sale instruments   277.7  277.7

Actuarial gains/ losses  

from pension provisions   0.0  0.0

Group’s total  

comprehensive income 0.0 0.0 277.7 190.7 468.4

Appropriation of net profit    –12.3 –12.3

Jun. 30, 2012 135.0 2 321.8 -486.2 190.7 2 161.3
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The consolidated cash flow statement shows the 
chang es in cash and cash equivalents for the period 
from January 1 to June 30 for the fiscal years 2013 and 
2012 from operating, investing and financing activities 
by means of comparison. Cash and cash equivalents 
correspond to the balance sheet item “cash and ba l-
ances with central banks.”

The reported cash flows from operating activities were 
determined using the indirect method. In this method, 
the net income for the period is adjusted for non-cash 
items, e.g. such as depreciation, valuation and addi-
tions or reversals of provisions. The adjusted Group 
net income for the period is further adjusted for cash-
related changes in assets and liabilities from operating 

activities. Interest paid and interest received together 
with dividends are classified under cash flows from 
operating activities. The cash flows from investing and 
financing activities were directly deduced from the 
 accounting.

The Group’s liquidity management focuses on Renten-
bank. The consolidated cash flow statement, which 
was prepared in accordance with the requirement set 
out in IAS 7, is only of limited informative value as  
an indicator of the liquidity position. In this respect, 
 please refer to the comments in the Management 
 Report for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2012 
 regarding the Group‘s liquidity management.

Condensed consolidated cash flow statement

  Jan. 1 to Jan. 1 to

  Jun. 30, 2013 Jun. 30, 2012 

  € million € million
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 204.4 778.6

Cash flow from operating activities –1 612.4 –2 826.3

Cash flow from investing activities 1 331.5 2 066.1

Cash flow from financing activities 92.0 –12.3

Effect of exchange rate differences 0.0 0.0

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 15.5 6.1
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Basis of accounting

The present condensed interim consolidated financial 
statements of Rentenbank have been prepared in 
 accordance with International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS), pursuant to Section 37y of the Ger-
man Securities Trading Act (Wertpapierhandelsgesetz, 
WpHG) in conjunction with Section 37w of the Secu-
rities Trading Act. The standards which are required 
to be applied to the consolidated financial statements 
for fiscal year 2013 and which have been published 
and adopted by the European Union as of the reporting 
date for these interim financial statements, as well as 
the interpretations issued by the International Finan-
cial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) and 
the Standing Interpretations Committee (SIC) are rele-
vant for these interim financial statements. 

In accordance with IAS 34, the condensed interim con-
solidated financial statements consist of the consoli-
dated statement of comprehensive income, the conso-
lidated balance sheet, the consolidated statement of 
changes in equity, the condensed consolidated cash 
flow statement, and selected disclosures in the notes. 
In addition, an interim group management report 
 pursuant to Section 37w of the Securities Trading Act 
is prepared.

The required information on credit, liquidity, and 
market price risks resulting from financial instruments 
in accordance with IFRS 7.31-42 is generally presented 
in the Risk Report, which is an integral part of the 
 Interim Group Management Report.

Application 
of new or amended standards

The amendments to IAS 1 concerning the presentation 
of items of other comprehensive income are required 
to be applied for fiscal years beginning on or after July 
1, 2012. These have no effect on the assets, liabilities 
and results represented in the interim consolidated  
financial statements. The items of comprehensive  
income  are  grouped into items that are reclassifiable 
to profit and loss under specific conditions and items 
that are not reclassifiable.

The application of the amended IAS 19 is obligatory 
for fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2013. 
In compliance with the transitional provisions, the 
amendments to IAS 19 were applied retrospectively.

In consequence of the amendment to IAS 19 the so-
called corridor approach, according to which actuarial 
gains or losses are not recognized until they exceed 
10% of the actual pension obligations, disappears.  
Actuarial gains or losses are now directly recognized 
upon occurrence in other comprehensive income and 
in equity, respectively.

The application of IAS 19 affected the following items from the consolidated financial statements:

Consolidated balance sheet Jun. 30, 2013 Adjustment Dec 31, 2012 Adjustment

    € million € million € million € million

Provisions 122.2 17.1 122.4 18.5

 thereof: pension provisions 109.2 17.1 110.0 18.5

Equity:

 Revaluation reserve –48.6 –17.1 –198.1 –18.5

Consolidated statement of Jun. 30, 2013 Adjustment Jun. 30, 2012 Adjustment

comprehensive income € million € million € million € million

2) Other comprehensive income    

Items not to be reclassified to  

profit or loss:

 Actuarial gains/ losses  

 from pension provisions 1.4 1.4 0.0 0.0
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 loans (additions to promotional contribution) as well 
as their utilization over the remaining term. 

The item “provision for loan losses/promotional 
 contribution” primarily includes the discounted future 
promotional expenses for the special promotional 

Notes to selected items of the consolidated statement  
of comprehensive income

(1)  Net interest income Jan. 1 to  Jan. 1 to 

 Jun. 30, 2013 Jun. 30, 2012 Change in

  € million € million € million

Interest income from

Loans and advances to banks and customers 660.0 730.5 –70.5

Derivative financial instruments 938.4 879.4 59.0

Financial investments 297.2 376.3 –79.1

Current income from   

Equity investments 4.3 2.3 2.0

Total interest income 1 899.9 1 988.5 –88.6

Interest expenses for

Liabilities to banks and customers 124.8 153.4 –28.6

Securitized liabilities 850.7 1 066.4 –215.7

Derivative financial instruments 743.7 566.1 177.6

Subordinated liabilities 9.6 12.4 –2.8

Other 0.5 0.5 0.0

Total interest expenses 1 729.3 1 798.8 –69.5

Net interest income 170.6 189.7 –19.1

(2)  Provision for loan losses/promotional contribution

  Jan. 1 to  Jan. 1 to 

 Jun. 30, 2013 Jun. 30, 2012 Change in

  € million € million € million

Expenses for additions to promotional contribution 43.7 39.0 4.7

Income from the utilization of promotional contribution 28.7 25.9 2.8

Recoveries on loans and advances previously written off 0.0 0.1 –0.1

Provision for loan losses/promotional contribution 15.0 13.0 2.0

consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 
2012, in which the accounting policies and consolida-
tion principles are described in detail.

With the exception of the above mentioned amend-
ments, the condensed interim consolidated financial 
statements are based upon the same accounting poli-
cies and consolidation principles as those used for the 

Accounting policies
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(3)  Administrative expenses

  Jan. 1 to  Jan. 1 to 

 Jun. 30, 2013 Jun. 30, 2012 Change in

  € million € million € million

Depreciation 

Intangible assets 1.2 0.3 0.9

 thereof internally generated software 0.1 0.1 0.0

IT equipment 0.1 0.1 0.0

Residential and office buildings 0.3 0.3 0.0

Office equipment and vehicles 0.1 0.1 0.0

Technical and other equipment 0.0 0.1 –0.1

Total depreciation  1.7 0.9 0.8

Other administrative expenses

Personnel 15.7 15.5 0.2

IT licenses, fees, consulting services 3.9 3.0 0.9

Public relations 1.1 1.1 0.0

Audit, contributions, donations 1.0 1.0 0.0

Refinancing 0.7 1.1 -0.4

Occupancy costs 0.6 0.5 0.1

Maintenance of software 0.4 0.5 -0.1

Miscellaneous 1.1 0.6 0.5

Total other administrative expenses 24.5 23.3 1.2

Total administrative expenses 26.2 24.2 2.0

ing. After the reversal of hedging relationships in the 
balance sheet in the case of ineffective ness, the 
previous ly recorded fair value changes of the hedged 
items attributable to interest rate changes are amor-
tized over the remaining term. 

Income and expenses from the amortization of, among 
other things, premiums/discounts, upfront payments 
and promotional contributions, which  represent part 
of the changes in the fair value, are  recognized in net 
interest income due to their interest rate nature.

Derivatives and financial instruments of the cate gories 
“financial assets/liabilities at fair value through profit 
or loss” are measured at fair value. Changes in the fair 
value are recorded as unrealized gains or losses in the 
result from fair value measurement and from hedge 
accounting. 

Fair value changes from hedged items in effective 
hedging relationships attributable to changes in the 
deposit/swap curve are also included in the result 
from fair value measurement and from hedge account-

(4)  Result from fair value measurement and from hedge accounting

  Jan. 1 to  Jan. 1 to 

 Jun. 30, 2013 Jun. 30, 2012 Change in

  € million € million € million

Fair value measurement 44.9 146.9 -102.0

Micro hedge accounting 3.4 -4.3 7.7

Macro hedge accounting 20.1 -108.7 128.8

Result from fair value measurement  

and from hedge accounting 68.4 33.9 34.5
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Segment reporting

There have been no changes with regard to the defini-
tion of the segments and the allocation of results as 
well as assets and liabilities to the individual segments 

compared to the 2012 consolidated financial  
statements.

 Promotional Capital Treasury

 Business Investment Management Total

  2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012 

Jan. 1 to Jun. 30 € million € million € million € million € million € million € million € million

Net interest income 95.3 97.3 58.4 57.1 16.9 35.3 170.6 189.7

Provision for loan losses/ 

promotional contribution 15.0 13.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 15.0 13.0

Net fee  

and commission income –0.7 –1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 –0.7 –1.0

Net result from  

financial investments 0.0 3.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.1

Depreciation and amortization  1.3 0.7 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 1.7 0.9

Other  

administrative expenses 18.5 17.6 3.5 3.3 2.5 2.4 24.5 23.3

Net other operating result –0.4 2.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 –0.4 2.2

Result from fair value  

measurement and  

from hedge accounting 67.1 35.3 0.0 0.0 1.3 –1.4 68.4 33.9

Net result from taxes –0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 –0.1 0.0

Group‘s interim net income 126.4 105.6 54.7 53.7 15.5 31.4 196.6 190.7

 

  2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012 

Jun. 30 / Dec. 31 € billion € billion € billion € billion € billion € billion € billion € billion

Segment assets 71.6 75.5 3.4 3.1 6.6 9.8 81.6 88.4

Segment liabilities 

(incl. equity) 68.9 76.1 3.4 3.1 9.3 9.2 81.6 88.4
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Notes to selected balance sheet items

(5)  Loans and advances to banks

 Jun. 30, 2013 Dec. 31, 2012 Change in

  € million € million € million

Payable on demand 2 001.6 808.4 1 193.2

Term deposits 806.0 3 718.3 –2 912.3

Open market operations 0.0 800.1 –800.1

Promissory note loans/registered bonds 14 721.4 15 689.6 –968.2

Special promotional loans 30 673.7 29 661.1 1 012.6

 thereof promotional contribution –297.6 –291.1 –6.5

Global refinancing facility 227.8 385.9 –158.1

Other 96.8 100.6 –3.8

Total 48 527.3 51 164.0 –2 636.7

(6)  Loans and advances to customers

(7)  Provision for loan losses/promotional contribution 

 Jun. 30, 2013 Dec. 31, 2012 Change in

  € million € million € million

Payable on demand 0.3 0.2 0.1

Medium and long-term loans 0.0 0.2 –0.2

Promissory note loans 5 026.6 4 241.3 785.3

 thereof municipal loans 4 986.5 4 189.7 796.8

Special promotional loans 389.0 409.1 –20.1

 thereof promotional contribution –0.1 –0.1 0.0

Other 2.7 1.6 1.1

Total 5 418.6 4 652.4 766.2

 Promotional Specific Portfolio

 contribution  valuation allowances valuation allowances Total

  2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012 

  € million € million € million € million € million € million € million € million

As of Jan. 1 308.1 287.3 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 308.2 287.4

Addition 43.7 74.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 43.7 74.9

Utilization 28.7 54.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 28.7 54.1

Reversals 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

As of Jun. 30/Dec. 31 323.1 308.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 323.2 308.2

thereof

Loans and advances  

to banks 297.6 291.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 297.6 291.1

Loans and advances  

to customers 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.2

Loan commitments 25.4 16.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 25.4 16.9

Total 323.1 308.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 323.2 308.2

(8)  Fair value changes of hedged items in a portfolio hedge

    Jun. 30, 2013 Dec. 31, 2012 Change in

  € million € million € million

Fair value changes attributable to interest changes  

related to loans allocated to macro hedge accounting 726.4 1 210.7 –484.3
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(9)  Positive fair values of derivative financial instruments

Derivatives are classified as follows according to economic hedging relationships:

    Jun. 30, 2013 Dec. 31, 2012 Change in

  € million € million € million

As hedging instruments for hedged items:   

Hedge accounting (fair value hedge) 1 178.2 1 531.8 –353.6

Designated as at fair value 3 518.0 5 900.1 –2 382.1

Other  14.4 54.5 –40.1

Total  4 710.6 7 486.4 –2 775.8

(10)  Financial investments
    Jun. 30, 2013 Dec. 31, 2012 Change in

  € million € million € million

Bonds 20 946.0 22 469.7 –1 523.7

Equity holdings 118.8 118.8 0.0

Other financial investments 0.3 0.2 0.1

Total  21 065.1 22 588.7 –1 523.6

Derivatives used to hedge other hedged items mainly result from hedging relationships that are ineffective in 
 accordance with hedge accounting criteria.

(11)  Intangible assets

   Acquired Internally generated

   software software Total

   2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012

    € million € million € million € million € million € million

Cost as of Jan. 1 16.2 7.4 8.3 10.4 24.5 17.8

Additions 2.4 9.6 0.4 0.5 2.8 10.1

Disposals 0.2 0.8 0.0 2.6 0.2 3.4

Accumulated amortization 2.9 2.0 7.7 7.6 10.6 9.6

 Amortization 1.1 0.6 0.1 0.2 1.2 0.8

Carrying amount as of  

Jun. 30/Dec. 31 15.5 14.2 1.0 0.7 16.5 14.9

(12)  Other assets

  Jun. 30, 2013 Dec. 31, 2012 Change in

  € million € million € million

Cash collateral from collateral management 1 048.9 1 033.5 15.4

Prepaid expenses 0.1 1.2 –1.1

Other 9.8 0.9 8.9

Total 1 058.8 1 035.6 23.2
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(13)  Liabilities to banks

  Jun. 30, 2013 Dec. 31, 2012 Change in

  € million € million € million

Payable on demand 729.2 1.0 728.2

Term deposits 4.0 204.0 –200.0

Registered bonds and promissory note loans 1 026.7 1 405.4 –378.7

Global loans 1 261.5 1 257.6 3.9

Total 3 021.4 2 868.0 153.4

(14)  Liabilities to customers

  Jun. 30, 2013 Dec. 31, 2012 Change in

  € million € million € million

Payable on demand 123.0 67.6 55.4

Term deposits 48.8 39.4 9.4

Registered bonds and promissory note loans 5 144.7 5 592.9 –448.2

Loan agreements 41.1 47.4 –6.3

Other 14.1 55.3 –41.2

Total 5 371.7 5 802.6 –430.9

(15)  Securitized liabilities

  Jun. 30, 2013 Dec. 31, 2012 Change in

  € million € million € million

Medium-term notes 43 727.2 48 946.3 –5 219.1

Global bonds 12 220.9 12 432.6 -211.7

Euro commercial papers 6 715.5 5 190.7 1 524.8

Bearer bonds 58.3 61.6 –3.3

Rentenbank bonds 0.0 1.1 –1.1

Total 62 721.9 66 632.3 –3 910.4

(17)  Provisions

 Dec. 31, 2012 Utilization Reversals Additions Jun. 30, 2013

 € million € million € million € million € million

Pension provisions 110.0 2.7 0.0 1.9 109.2

Other provisions 12.4 0.7 0.2 1.5 13.0

Total 122.4 3.4 0.2 3.4 122.2

(16)  Negative fair values of derivative financial instruments

Derivatives are classified as follows according to economic hedging relationships:

  Jun. 30, 2013 Dec. 31, 2012 Change in

  € million € million € million

As hedging instruments for hedged items:

Hedge accounting (fair value hedge) 3 762.2 4 296.9 –534.7

Designated as at fair value 1 208.3 940.8 267.5

Other 73.7 594.5 –520.8

Total 5 044.2 5 832.2 –788.0

Derivatives used to hedge other hedged items mainly result from hedging relationships that are ineffective in  
accordance with hedge accounting criteria.
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The current service cost comprises additional pension 
obligations acquired in the current year of service. 
 Interest cost results from the increase in the present 
value of pension obligations. This arose because the 
time until due date of the obligations move closer by 
one period. Actuarial gains and losses are primarily 
due to the change in the actuarial interest rate.

The current service cost and interest expense are 
 reported as administrative expenses, the actuarial 
gains and losses in the revaluation reserve.

a)  Provisions for pensions and similar obligations

The following table shows the changes in pension obligations and the amounts recognized in the consolidated 
statement of comprehensive income:
 Jan. 1 to  Jan. 1 to 

  Jun. 30, 2013 Dec. 31, 2012

  € million € million
Present value of pension obligations 

as of Jan. 1 110.0 91.3

Current service cost 1.2 1.7

Interest cost 1.8 4.1

Deferred compensation 0.3 0.5

Actuarial gains (-)/losses (+) from the adjustment of   

demographic assumptions 0.0 0.1

actuarial assumptions –1.4 17.9

Pension benefits paid –2.7 –5.6

Present value of pension obligations 

as of Jan. 1/Dec. 31 109.2 110.0

(18)  Subordinated liabilities

  Jun. 30, 2013 Dec. 31, 2012 Change in

  € million € million € million

Medium-term notes 541.6 698.8 –157.2

Loan agreements 139.4 157.8 –18.4

Promissory note loans 63.8 67.8 –4.0

Total 744.8 924.4 –179.6

(19)  Other liabilities

  Jun. 30, 2013 Dec. 31, 2012 Change in

  € million € million € million

Cash collateral from collateral management 1 668.9 3 669.7 –2 000.8

Deferred income 12.5 16.2 –3.7

Discounted promotional contribution 25.4 16.9 8.5

Accruals 3.1 5.7 –2.6

Other liabilities 7.5 4.4 3.1

Total 1 717.4 3 712.9 –1 995.5

b)  Other provisions

  Jun. 30, 2013 Dec. 31, 2012 Change in

  € million € million € million

Administration of former equity holdings 6.2 6.5 –0.3

Promotion of agriculture 4.4 3.0 1.4

Other provisions 2.4 2.9 –0.5

Total 13.0 12.4 0.6
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Notes to financial instruments

(20)  Financial instruments by measurement categories

Jun. 30, 2013     Designa-

 Loans and Available Held to Held for ted as at 

 receivables for sale maturity trading fair Value Total

 € million € million € million € million € million € million
Balances with central banks 15.3     15.3

Loans and advances to banks 39 580.7    8 946.6 48 527.3

Loans and advances to customers 5 066.2    352.4 5 418.6

Fair value changes of hedged  

items in a portfolio hedge 726.4     726.4

Positive fair values of  

derivative financial instruments    4 710.6  4 710.6

Financial investments  13 506.8 2 820.8  4 737.5 21 065.1

Other assets 1 048.9     1 048.9

Total assets 46 437.5 13 506.8 2 820.8 4 710.6 14 036.5 81 512.2

     Designa-

   Other Held for ted as at 

   liabilities trading fair Value Total

   € million € million € million € million
Liabilities to banks   987.4  2 034.0 3 021.4

Liabilities to customers   3 811.5  1 560.2 5 371.7

Securitized liabilities   18 509.7  44 212.2 62 721.9

Negative fair values of  

derivative financial instruments    5 044.2  5 044.2

Subordinated liabilities   63.8  681.0 744.8

Other liabilities   1 669.1   1 669.1

Total liabilities   25 041.5 5 044.2 48 487.4 78 573.1

Dec. 31, 2012     Designa-

 Loans and Available Held to Held for ted as at 

 receivables for sale maturity trading fair Value Total

 € million € million € million € million € million € million
Balances with central banks 204.2     204.2

Loans and advances to banks 38 364.7    12 799.3 51 164.0

Loans and advances to customers 4 299.8    352.6 4 652.4

Fair value changes of hedged 

items in a portfolio hedge 1 210.7     1 210.7

Positive fair values of  

derivative financial instruments    7 486.4  7 486.4

Financial investments  14 240.7 2 422.5  5 925.5 22 588.7

Other assets 1 033.5     1 033.5

Total assets 45 112.9 14 240.7 2 422.5 7 486.4 19 077.4 88 339.9

     Designa-

   Other Held for ted as at 

   liabilities trading fair Value Total

   € million € million € million € million
Liabilities to banks   1 336.0  1 532.0 2 868.0

Liabilities to customers   4 234.8  1 567.8 5 802.6

Securitized liabilities   18 859.9  47 772.4 66 632.3

Negative fair values of  

derivative financial instruments    5 832.2  5 832.2

Subordinated liabilities   67.8  856.6 924.4

Other liabilities   3 669.9   3 669.9

Total liabilities   28 168.4 5 832.2 51 728.8 85 729.4
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(21)  Disclosures on fair value

Financial instruments recognized on the balance sheet at fair value:

Jun. 30, 2013  Quoted prices Significant Significant

   Fair in active observable unobservable

   value markets inputs inputs

    (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3)

    € million € million € million € million

Loans and advances to banks 8 946.6 0.0 1 986.1 6 960.5

Loans and advances to customers 352.4 0.0 0.0 352.4

Positive fair values of derivative  

financial instruments 4 710.6 0.0 4 710.6 0.0

Financial investments 18 125.5 15 978.6 2 112.0 34.9

Total assets 32 135.1 15 978.6 8 808.7 7 347.8

Liabilities to banks 2 034.0 0.0 2 034.0 0.0

Liabilities to customers 1 560.2 0.0 265.2 1 295.0

Securitized liabilities 44 212.2 33 421.1 10 784.0 7.1

Negative fair values of derivative  

financial instruments 5 044.2 0.0 5 044.2 0.0

Subordinated liabilities 681.0 0.0 0.0 681.0

Total liabilities 53 531.6 33 421.1 18 127.4 1 983.1

Dec. 31, 2012  Quoted prices Significant Significant

   Fair in active observable unobservable

   value markets inputs inputs

    (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3)

    € million € million € million € million

Loans and advances to banks 12 799.3 0.0 4 518.4 8 280.9

Loans and advances to customers 352.6 0.0 0.0 352.6

Positive fair values of derivative  

financial instruments 7 486.4 0.0 7 486.4 0.0

Financial investments 20 047.4 15 520.1 4 417.1 110.2

Total assets 40 685.7 15 520.1 16 421.9 8 743.7

Liabilities to banks 1 532.0 0.0 1 532.0 0.0

Liabilities to customers 1 567.8 0.0 290.6 1 277.2

Securitized liabilities 47 772.4 31 551.4 16 104.0 117.0

Negative fair values of derivative  

financial instruments 5 832.2 0.0 5 832.2 0.0

Subordinated liabilities 856.6 0.0 0.0 856.6

Total liabilities 57 561.0 31 551.4 23 758.8 2 250.8

Carrying amounts as at the reporting date of transfers between levels 1 and 2:

  Jun. 30, 2013 Dec. 31, 2012

  € million € million
Transfers from Level 1 to Level 2  

Financial investments 0.0 2 977.3

Securitized liabilities 0.0 6 759.1

  

Transfers from Level 2 to Level 1  

Financial investments 932.8 507.0

Securitized liabilities 1 700.1 1 625.9

The transfers were made as quoted prices in active markets were available or became unavailable. 
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Reconciliation for the valuations at fair value in level 3:

   Loans and advances Loans and advances Financial

   to banks to customers investments

   2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012

    € million € million € million € million € million € million

Fair value as of Jan. 1 8 280.9 0.0 352.6 0.0 110.2 0.0

Transfers to Level 3 0.0 8 217.7 0.0 353.4 0.0 90.7

Transfers from Level 3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Gains and losses      

 in profit and loss  –46.5 48.6 –0.2 –1.1 –1.9 –2.1

 in other comprehensive income 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1

Purchases 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 20.5

Sales  0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Settlements 1 265.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 72.7 0.0

Change in accrued interest –8.3 14.6 0.0 0.3 –0.7 1.0

Fair value 

as of Jun. 30 and Dec. 31 6 960.5 8 280.9 352.4 352.6 34.9 110.2

Unrealised gains and losses in  

the income statement from  

assets as of Jun. 30 and Dec. 31. –44.7 48.6 –0.2 –1.1 –2.0 –2.1

   Liabilities to Securitized Subordinated 

   customers liabilities liabilities

   2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012

    € million € million € million € million € million € million

Fair value as of Jan. 1 1 277.2 0.0 117.0 0.0 856.6 0.0

Transfers to Level 3 0.0 940.8 7.8 125.5 0.0 844.6

Transfers from Level 3 0.0 0.0 117.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Gains and losses         

 in profit and loss –21.7 -323.7 0.7 11.7 70.8 –6.6

 in other comprehensive income 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Issues 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Settlements 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 104.7 0.0

Change in accrued interest –3.9 12.7 0.0 3.2 –0.1 5.4

Fair value 

as of Jun. 30 and Dec. 31 1 295.0 1 277.2 7.1 117.0 681.0 856.6

Unrealised gains and losses in  

the income statement from  

liabilities as of Jun. 30 and Dec. 31. –21.7 –323.7 0.7 11.7 69.0 –6.6

Transfers between the levels are always recorded at the beginning of the reporting period, regardless of the 
 timing of the event that caused the transfer.
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The following unobservable valuation inputs were used to calculate fair values in level 3:

Jun. 30, 2013   Unobservable  Sensi-

 Fair  Valuation  Valuation Range tivity

 value method inputs (average) +40 bps

 € million   in bps € million
Loans and advances  6 960.5 Discounted Credit spread for 7 to 118 –84.3 

to banks  Cash flow loans  (19.2)

Loans and advances 352.4 Discounted Credit spread for 7 to 1293 –2.9 

to customers  cash flow loans  (16.1)

Financial investments 34.9 Discounted Credit spread for –1 to 1 –0.5 

  cash flow bonds with  (0.5) 

   indemnity agreements

Liabilities 1 295.0 Discounted Credit spread for 3 to 35 107.9 

to customers  cash flow own issues in EUR for  (15.8) 

   terms to maturity of 

   > 9 years

Securitized 7.1 Discounted Credit spread for –34 0.0 

liabilities  cash flow own issues in JPY for (–34) 

   terms to maturity of  

   > 15 years

Subordinated  681.0 Discounted  Credit spread for –1 to 27 28.8 

liabilities  cash flow subordinated issues (9.6)

Dec. 31, 2012   Unobservable  Sensi-

 Fair  Valuation  Valuation Range tivity

 value method inputs (average) +40 bps

 € million   in bps € million
Loans and advances 8 280.9 Discounted Credit spread for –79 to 1 293 –101.4 

to banks  cash flow loans  (13.4)

Loans and advances 352.6 Discounted Credit spread for 1 to 6 846 –3.6 

to customers  cash flow loans  (31.9)

Financial investments 110.2 Discounted Credit spread for 

  cash flow bonds with –1 to 5 –0.6 

   indemnity agreements (3.3)

    Credit spread for 

   bonds guaranteed by  –26 –0.1 

   foreign governments (–26)

   Credit spread for   

   unsecured bonds 322 0.0 

   with BBB rating (322)

Liabilities  1 277.2 Discounted Credit spread for 

to customers  cash flow own issues in EUR for 

   terms to maturity of  6 to 26 115.6 

   > 9 years (17)

Securitized 117.0 Discounted Credit spread for 20 0.0 

liabilities  cash flow own issues in BRL (20)

Subordinated 856.6 Discounted  Credit spread for 2 to 45 34.1 

liabilities  cash flow subordinated issues (24.1)
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(22)  Derivatives

   Nominal amounts Fair values positive Fair values negative

   Jun. 30, Dec. 31, Jun. 30, Dec. 31, Jun. 30, Dec. 31,

   2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012

    € million € million € million € million € million € million

Interest rate risks 88 853.5 89 243.6 2 062.4 2 816.0 4 027.2 5 008.2

Currency risks 45 675.1 48 700.0 2 645.2 4 667.1 1 017.0 824.0

Share price risks and other price risks 30.0 30.0 3.0 3.3 0.0 0.0

Total  134 558.6 137 973.6 4 710.6 7 486.4 5 044.2 5 832.2

   Nominal amounts Fair values positive Fair values negative

   Jun. 30, Dec. 31, Jun. 30, Dec. 31, Jun. 30, Dec. 31,

   2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012

    € million € million € million € million € million € million

Banks in the OECD 123 367.9 126 349.7 4 121.4 6 638.0 4 608.4 5 293.1

Banks outside the OECD 9 277.0 9 565.1 587.5 846.3 246.5 317.3

Public institutions in the OECD 1 913.7 2 058.8 1.7 2.1 189.3 221.8

Total  134 558.6 137 973.6 4 710.6 7 486.4 5 044.2 5 832.2

Financial instruments not recognized in the balance sheet at fair value:

 Jun. 30, 2013 Dec. 31, 2012

 Fair Carrying Difference Fair Carrying Difference

 value amount  value amount

 € million € million € million € million € million € million
Cash and balances  

with central banks 15.5 15.5 0.0 204.2 204.2 0.0

Loans and advances to banks 40 264.1 39 580.7 683.4 39 985.6 38 364.7 1 620.9

Loans and advances to customers 5 098.0 5 066.2 31.8 4 386.5 4 299.8 86.7

Fair value changes of  

hedged items in a portfolio hedge 726.4 726.4 0.0 1 210.7 1 210.7 0.0

Financial investments 2 925.8 2 820.8 105.0 2 552.1 2 422.5 129.6

Total assets 49 029.8 48 209.6 820.2 48 339.1 46 501.9 1 837.2

Liabilities to banks 1 041.5 987.4 54.1 1 399.5 1 336.0 63.5

Liabilities to customers 3 941.9 3 811.5 130.4 4 390.7 4 234.8 155.9

Securitized liabilities 18 642.4 18 509.7 132.7 19 005.7 18 859.9 145.8

Subordinated liabilities 63.2 63.8 –0.6 67.0 67.8 –0.8

Total liabilities 23 689.0 23 372.4 316.6 24 862.9 24 498.5 364.4

For all financial instruments not recognized in the balance sheet at fair value, the temporary hidden reserves and 
liabilities are presented by the comparision of the fair value with the carrying amount.
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the Group‘s own funds was made in accordance with 
Section 64h (4) KWG using the aggregation method, 
on the basis of the separate financial statements of the 
Group companies prepared in accordance with Ger-
man Commercial Code (HGB). Under the aggregation 
method, the capital of the companies included are not 
consolidated, but aggregated, while the carrying 
amounts of the equity holdings are deducted. The 
 capital comprises core capital and supplementary 
 capital (liable capital).

Other disclosures 

(23) Regulatory capital

In accordance with IAS 1.135, disclosures have to be 
made on regulatory capital in the consolidated finan-
cial statements.

The Group’s regulatory capital was determined pur-
suant to the provisions of Sections 10 and 10a of the 
German Banking Act (Kreditwesengesetz, KWG). 
 Pursuant to the option set out in Section 10a (7), we 
elected not to use the IFRS consolidated financial state-
ments as the basis. The calculation of the amount of 

The composition of the Group’s aggregated regulatory capital as of June 30, 2013 on the basis of the values in 
 accordance with German Commercial Code (HGB) is shown in the following table:

 Jun. 30, 2013 Dec. 31, 2012 Change in

  € million € million € million

Subscribed capital 176 176 0

Disclosed reserves 920 882 38

Fund for general banking risks 2 175 1 884 291

Intangible assets –16 –15 –1

Loss carryforward –13 –13 0

Core capital 3 242 2 914 328

Subordinated liabilities 669 765 –96

Other components 100 79 21

Supplementary capital 769 844 –75

Liable capital 4 011 3 758 253

Tier 3 capital 0 0 0

 thereof tier 3 capital utilized 0 0 0

Total regulatory capital 4 011 3 758 253

The following ratios applied at Group level as of the reporting date:

  Jun. 30, 2013 Dec. 31, 2012

   % %

Core capital ratio pursuant to the German Solvency Regulation  23.9 21.9

Total capital ratio pursuant to the German Solvency Regulation  29.6 28.2

Rentenbank fulfilled the regulatory capital requirements at all times in the period under review.

Pursuant to the German Solvency Regulation, the core capital ratio and the total capital ratio may not fall  
below 4 % and 8 % respectively.
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Contingent liabilities included exclusively deficiency 
guarantees for loans at reduced rate of interest. The 
bank has back-to-back guarantees granted by the 
government that fully collateralize the deficiency 
 guarantees. Drawdowns resulting from the guarantees 
are not expected.

Other commitments include irrevocable loan commit-
ments from the lending business. These commitments 
are expected to be drawn down in 2013. 

(24)  Contingent liabilities and other commitments

  Jun. 30, 2013 Dec. 31, 2012 Change in

  € million € million € million

Liabilities from guarantees and  

indemnity agreements 2.8 3.0 –0.2

Irrevocable loan commitments 1 496.0 496.2 999.8

Total 1 498.8  499.2 999.6
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terim management report of the group includes a fair 
review of the development and performance of the 
business and the position of the group, together with a 
description of the principal opportunities and risks as-
sociated with the expected development of the group.

To the best of our knowledge, and in accordance with 
the applicable reporting principles for financial re-
porting, the interim consolidated financial statements 
give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, finan-
cial position, and profit or loss of the bank, and the in-

Statement of Management Responsibility

Frankfurt am Main, August 27, 2013

LANDWIRTSCHAFTLICHE  RENTENBANK

Board of Managing Directors

Dr. Horst Reinhardt                            Hans Bernhardt

The Declaration of Compliance with the German Public Corporate Governance Code is available to the public  
on Rentenbank‘s website at www.rentenbank.de.

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements and the interim group management report have been 
neither reviewed nor audited pursuant to Section 317 of the German Commercial Code.
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Forward-Looking Statements 

This half-yearly financial report contains forward-looking statements that are based on current expectations, estimates,  

forecasts and projections of Rentenbank’s management and currently available information. Such statements include, in 

particular, statements about our plans, strategies and prospects. Words such as “expects”, “anticipates”, “intends”, 

“plans”, “believes”, “seeks”, “estimates”, variations of such words and similar expressions are intended to identify forward-

looking statements. These statements are not guarantees of future performance and involve risks, uncertainties and  

assumptions that are difficult to predict. Therefore, actual outcomes and results may differ materially from what is expressed 

or forecasted in these forward-looking statements. Except as required by law, Rentenbank does not have any intention or  

obligation to update publicly any forward-looking statements after they are made, whether as a result of new information, 

future events or otherwise.
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